COUNTY ASSEMBLY OF KITUI

Clerk’s Office,

Kitui County
Assembly,

P.O. Box 694-90200,
Kitui, Kenya.

TEL: (044)22914
Email:kituiassembly @gmail.com
kituiassembly@gmail.com

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
INTERNAL MEMORANDUM

FROM: Clerk Assistant (Serving the Budget and Appropriations Committee)
TO: The Clerk of Assembly
THRO. [/CLP &P ar d@o[
DATE: 24™ November, 2020 | L 4 . "

e .Eg e ]D'v ag|u[20x
REF: CAK/FIN/5/1/VOL. XX IV/(17) (eme)

SUBJECT: REPORT ON CONSIDERATION OF THE KITUI COUNTY
SUPPLEMENTARY BUDGET 1, 2020/2021.

The above subject matter refers;

Forwarded herewith, please find the report by the Committee on Budget and Appropriations on
consideration of the Kitui County Supplementary Budget 1, 2020/2021.

The report is as adopted by the Committee pursuant to Standing Order 179(4).

Kindly advise on its facilitation for approval for tabling.

Mulandi gvzﬂi

First Clerk Assistant.







COUNTY GOVERNMENT OF KITUI

w,g:f" " m..
oo g g
-‘j-_ A q i

THE COUNTY ASSEMBLY

SECOND ASSEMBLY — (FOURTH SESSION)

BUDGET AND APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE

REPORT ON
CONSIDERATION OF THE KITUI COUNTY SUPPLEMENTARY BUDGET 1,
FOR
THE FINANCIAL YEAR
2020/2021

CLERK OF ASSEMBLY CHAMBERS

P. O BOX 694
KITUI NOVEMBER, 2020




ABBREVIATIONS.........ccovvvvrrnen.

2.0 THE BUDGET AND APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE

6.0 REVIEW AND CONSIDERATION OF THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE AND THE COUNTY
ASSEMBLY SUPPLEMENTARY BUDGETS FOR FY. 2020/2021. .......cccoovuviimiiiriririieinecesinisnenneins

7.0 COMPLIANCE WITH THE LEGAL FRAMEWORK. ....cvvnnnnmmmnmmnianmmaisi

8.0 CONSIDERATION AND GENERAL OBSERVATIONS ON THE COUNTY
SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES 2019/2020 ......ccooviviiiiiiiiiiiiiisis s

9.0 SPECIFIC COMMIT TEE RECOMMENDATION .. mmosmsmmsmmmsssmmsmmnsssmssromsssanse

TABLE OF CONTENTS

10
13

16

23

37



ABBREVIATIONS

CECM
CLIDP
FY
ICT
IFMIS

KCHIC
PFM

SP
CBROP
Cco
KEMSA
FIF

CASB
KES
COB
CRA
KRA
ECDE
COVID
GPA
WIBA

County Executive Committee Member
Community Level Infrastructure Development
Financial year

Information and Communications Technology
Integrated Financial Management Information Integrated
Financial Management Information

Kitui County Health Insurance Cover

Public Finance Management Programme

Sub Program

County Budget Review Outlook Paper
County Chief Officers

Kenya Medical Supplies Agency

Facility Improvement Fund

County Assembly Service Board
Kenya Shillings

Controller of Budget

Commission on Revenue Allocation
Kenya Revenue Authority

Early Child Hood Development
Corona Virus Disease

Group Personal Accident

Work Injury Benefit Act




ANNEXURES

L
I
[l.

VL.

The Signed Committee Members List (annex 1)

Amended supplementary 1 explanation notes (annex I1)

COB advisory circular to the approved County Budget for the financial
year 2020/2021 (annex lll)

CLIDP pending Bills analysis. (annex 1V)

Recommended overall County Government Supplementary Budget
summary by program and vote. (annex V)

The Committee minutes adopting the report (annex VI)




1.0 PREFACE
Mr. Speaker,

On behalf of the Members of the Budget and Appropriations Committee, |
hereby beg to present to this Honourable House, the Committee’s Report on
consideration of the Kitui County Supplementary Budget 1, for the financial
year 2020/2021.
Honourable members, this is a report regarding public finances and shall
derive a lot from and not limited to the following pieces of legislations;

i. Chapter twelve of the Constitution on the public finances

ii. The Public Finance Management Act, 2012

iii. The County Government Act, 2012
iv. The Public Finance Management (County Governments) Regulations,

2015
v. County Assembly Standing Orders.

Mr. Speaker,

The Kitui County Supplementary Budget 1, 2020/2021 for the County
Executive as submitted majorly was necessitated to consolidate the insurance
for staff, plant and machinery and motor vehicles for convenience in
procurement. The approved budget 2020/2021 had provided allocations for
insurance covers separately in each ministry which would result to a very
bureaucratic and tedious procurement process. This notwithstanding that all
the said insurances had expired by the end of July, 2020. Thus, there was an
urgent need to harmonize these allocations to hasten the procurement process

for the covers.




The supplementary budget also sought to re-align the following allocation;
I.  The recurrent expenditures which erroneously had been factored as
development expenditure.
II. To make provisions for some recurrent pending bills which had not

been allocated funds in the approved budget estimates, 2020/2021.

In addition, the supplementary budget sought to re-align the County
Assembly budget by moving some allocations made in the approved budget
which are likely not to be spend in their specific budget lines. These vote lines
included; Basic salaries for permanent staff, ward operation funds, Travel and
Accommodation Allowances among others. It was deemed necessary to re-
allocate these funds to budget lines where they can be expended specifically
to replenish whose allocations where in a diminishing trend and could not

suffice to the end of the financial year.

Mr. Speaker,

Regulation 31(a) of the Public Finance Management (County Governments)
Regulations, 2015 states that budget revenue and expenditure appropriations
shall be balanced. In adherence to this cardinal rule and without additional
funding, the supplementary budget was inevitable to cure for the above
identified budget gaps.

The Committee in this report therefore will be seeking to address the issues
articulated above while respecting the principle of prudence in public finances
as envisaged in Article 201 of the Constitution, the fiscal responsibility

principles and the financial objectives as provided in Section 107 and 131(3)

of the PFM Act, 2012.




Mr. Speaker,

Section 135 of the Public Finance Management Act, 2012 provides for the
circumnstances under which a County Government may submit to the County
Assembly a Supplementary Budget for approval.

Sub Section 135 (1) and (2) provides that;

“A County government may spend money that has not been appropriated if
the amount appropriated for any purpose under the County Appropriation
Act is insufficient or need has arisen for expenditure for a purpose for which
no amount has been appropriated by that Act, or money has been withdrawn

from the county government Emergency Fund’.

“A county government shall submit a supplementary budget in support of

additional expenditures for authority for spending under subsection (1)”

The County Executive and the County Assembly in compliance with the above
provisions and in adherence of the procedures as provided under Standing
Order 214 (procedures on Supplementary Estimates), submitted their
Supplementary Budget Estimates for this financial year 2020/2021. The
estimates were laid on the table of the Assembly on Wednesday, 11
November, 2020 (afternoon sitting) and subsequently committed to the
Budget and Appropriations ~Committee  for consideration  and

recommendations pursuant to Standing Order 186.

2.0 THE BUDGET AND APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE

The composition and mandate.

Mr. Speaker,




The Constitution of Kenya has placed a significant role to County Assemblies
on management and utilization of county’s resources as provided in Article
185. To effectively facilitate this and other functions, the County Assembly
operates through a committee system as envisaged in Section 14 of the County
Government Act, 2012 and the County Assembly Standing Orders. In
furtherance of the law and as provided in the Standing Orders therefore, the
Committee on Budget and Appropriations was established pursuant to the
provisions of Standing Order 186 with functions among others to discuss and

review estimates and make recommendations to the County Assembly.

2.1 COMPOSITION OF THE COMMITTEE

Mr. Speaker,

As currently constituted, the Committee comprises of the following Members;

1. Hon. Boniface K. Kasina - Chairperson

2. Hon. James M. Munuve - Vice Chairperson
3. Hon. Mary P. Ndumbu - Member

4. Hon. Stephen |. Katana - Member

5. Hon. Sylvester K. Munyalo - Member

6. Hon. James M. W. Kula - Member

7. Hon. Deiys M. Mukala - Member

8. Hon. Anne M. Mumo - Member

9. Hon. Alex N. Musili - Member

2.2 COMMITTEE MANDATE

Mr. Speaker,




Standing Order 186 establishes the County Budget and Appropriations

Committee with Specific mandates as to inter alia to;

i, Investigate, inquire into and report on all matters related to
coordination, control and monitoring of the county budget.

/i Discuss and review the estimates and make recommendations to the

Assembly.

In undertaking her mandate therefore, the Committee has considered the Kitui
County Supplementary budget 1 estimates, for the financial year 2020/2021
and has made some recommendations to the House for consideration and

subsequent adoption.

3.0 BACKGROUND

Mr. Speaker,

The Kitui County Budget for the financial year 2020/2021 was approved by
the Assembly on 1¢ October, 2020 as required by Section 131 of the Public
Finance Management Act, 2012 with a total expenditure of KES. KES.
11,839,810,619. The approved Budget had a proportionate resource envelop
of KES. 11,839,810,619 as required under Regulation 31(a) of the Public
Finance Management (County Governments) Regulations, 2015. This

comprised of the following;

Equitable share KES. 8,830,350,000.00
Grants KES. 830,888,396.00
Own revenue KES. 600,000,000.00
Re-vote

Equitable Share KES. 1,096,323,973.00
Conditional Grant KES. 482,248,250.00
TOTAL KES. 11,839,810,619.00




Mr. Speaker,

A budget is defined as an estimate of costs, revenues and resources over a
specified future period of time (definition by business dictionary). Born out of
the definition, it is highly probable to have a supplementary budget seeking
to harmonize/re-align the approved budget with the actual implemented
programs which might have been varied by other factors of implementation.
In addition, unforeseen and inevitable events may arise which require to be
addressed notwithstanding that there are no funds appropriated for such.
Section 135 of the public finance management Act, 2012 envisions such state
of affairs. Subsequently, the Section of the law guides the County
Governments on matters supplementary budgets. It is in the circumstances
therefore that both arms of the Government submitted their first

supplementary budget for the financial year 2020/2021.

Mr. Speaker,

At this time, the County Budget Review Outlook Paper (CBROP), 2019/2020
had been committed to the Committee for review and consideration.
However, owing to the urgency of the matters raised in the supplementary
budget, priority was placed to the document against CBROP. The Committee
thus resolved to retreat for one week to undertake consideration and report

writing on the supplementary budget 1, 2020/2021 with effect from 15 to
21t November, 2020.

Mr. Speaker,

The period above had been estimated sufficient for the Committee to

undertake the said exercise. However, on 20t November, 2020, an amended




version of the Supplementary budget 1, was received by the Assembly vide
letter ref. CGKTI/CT/FIN/1/11/(2020-21)/35 dated 20" November, 2020
from the County Executive Committee Member (CECM), County Treasury
and subsequently forwarded to the Committee. This made it impractical for
the Committee to accomplish the task within the timelines and therefore

resolved to extend the period with one day, 22" November, 2020.
Mr. Speaker,

It will be prudent thus noting that, the Committee in considering the
Supplementary budget will therefore be addressing herself to the amended
supplementary budget 1, 2020/2021 attached to this report (See annex Il
attached).

4.0 METHODOLOGY

Mr. Speaker,
In conducting this exercise, the Committee engaged representatives from both
the County Executive and the County Assembly in rigorous interactive sessions
both physically and virtually (google meet platform) taking into account the
relevant provisions of the law. This involved the following activities: -
i. Reviewing budget performance 2020/2021. Interrogating actual
Integrated Financial Management Information (IFMIS) balances.
ii. Interrogation of the submitted supplementary budget 1, and the
supporting documents submitted.
iii. Interrogation the budget explanation notes and,

iv. Direct engagement through discussions with invitees.




Mr. Speaker,

It is worth noting that the submitted budget had explanation notes as required
under regulation 39 of the Public Finance Management (County
Governments) Regulations 2015. Nonetheless, the same could not offer full
clarifications to enable the Committee make a coherent decision on the re-
alignments proposed. Budget making is a consultative process and it is
noteworthy embracing the spirit envisaged thereof by engaging in to
consultative discussions. Owing to this fact therefore, it was resolved necessary
to invite some County Executive Committee Members (CECMs), County
Assembly Services Board (CASB) representatives and the County Assembly
Leadership to offer more clarifications to the proposed re-allocations in the

supplementary budget.

5.0 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Mr. Speaker,

At this juncture, allow me to thank the Office of the Hon. Speaker of the
Assembly and that of the Clerk of Assembly for the logistical support accorded
in successfully undertaking this exercise. The Committee also extends her
gratitude to the CECMs, the County Assembly Leadership, County Chief
Officers (CCO) and other County staff who found time amid the tight
schedules and the short notice to share with the Committee in making

clarifications on the proposed budget reallocations.

| finally extend my gratitude to the able members of the Committee who
worked tirelessly and demonstrated passion to work in undertaking this

exercise. 1 will not hesitate however to acknowledge the Staff of Assembly

e T o R P Ve
8




serving the Committee for their significant contribution in providing technical

support and compiling this report.

Hon. Bghiface Kilaa Kasina
Chaipperson, Committee on Budget & Appropriations

November, 2020.




6.0 REVIEW AND CONSIDERATION OF THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE
AND THE COUNTY ASSEMBLY SUPPLEMENTARY BUDGETS FOR

FY. 2020/2021.

Mr. Speaker,

This is the first Supplementary Budget prepared from the approved budget
estimates for this financial year, 2020/2021. It comes barely one month after
the approval of the budget estimates for this financial vyear. The
Supplementary Budget submitted totals to KES. 11,839,810,619, with no
additional funding. This is to say that the supplementary budget was prepared
within the same resource envelop of KES. 11,839,810,619. The submitted
budget therefore is barely undertaking reallocation and movements of funds

within the votes and programmes keenly observing the approved total

resource envelop.

Mr. Speaker,

The submitted budget totaled to KES. 11,839,810,619 comprising of the

following new ministerial total expenditure ceilings after the re-allocations as

follows;

o Office of the Governor KES. 1,752,028,748 after gaining KES.
183.206,760, the consolidated insurance cover funds from all other

County ministries.

« Public Service Management and Administration KES. 386,990,154 after

losing a total of KES. 33,500,000 for insurance.
« Agriculture, Water and Livestock Development KES. 1,493,206,120 after

losing a total of KES. 35,988,067 for insurance.

e T T N s
10




Basic Education, ICT and Youth Development KES. 815,323,576 after
losing a total of KES. 11,019,800 for insurance.

Lands, Infrastructure, Housing and Urban Development KES.
985,456,903 after losing a total of KES. 21,571,488 for insurance.
Health and Sanitation KES. 3,380,100,403 after losing a total of KES.
29,379,535 for insurance.

Trade, Cooperatives and Investments KES. 630,712,821 after losing a
total of KES. 9,000,000 for insurance.

Environment and Natural Resources KES. 215,154,902 after losing a
total of KES. 4,594,082 for insurance.

Tourism, Sports and Culture KES. 196,222,652 after losing a total of
KES. 7,286,680 for insurance.

The County Treasury KES. 582,791,568 after losing a total of KES.
18,215,000 for insurance.

The County Public Service Board KES. 31,907,646 after losing a total of
KES. 2,045,000 for insurance.

County Assembly KES. 881,002,159.

Kitui Municipality KES. 393,743,599 after losing a total of KES.
5,848,932 for insurance.

Mwingi Town Administration KES. 95,169,369 after losing a total of
KES. 4,758,176 for insurance.

From the analysis given above, it is clearly depicted that the key benefiting

County Ministry is the Office of the Governor with KES. 183,206,760. The

Supplementary Budget proposes the allocations for insurance covers for staff

medical, plant and machinery and motor vehicles for all the County Ministries

to be domiciled in this ministry.

i



Mr. Speaker,

The proposed movements as depicted above have basically affected all the
ministries by transferring all the approved funds allocated for insurance covers
to the Office of the Governor. Other movements as contained in the
proposed budget are allocation changes within the Ministries and do not
affect the overall expenditure ceilings. This was aimed to unbundle allocations
provided in the budget for this financial year and the re-votes brought
forward to specific budget expenditure lines. The supplementary budget also
proposes to transfer funds in the approved budget which are likely not to be

spend during the year under review.

The Ministry of Health and Sanitation had also proposed to transfer some
probable recurrent expenditure savings to development activities out the
savings made due to low uptake resulting from the Health workers strike from

July to September, 2020.

Mr. Speaker,

Further to the above, the supplementary budget had proposed a transfer of
some budget items which are recurrent in nature that had erroneously been
factored in the development budget. The Controller of Budget (COB) in her
Comments to the approved budget Estimates for financial year 2020/2021
vide a letter referenced COB/KTU/002/2/1(65) dated 6™ November, 2020

had advised for the same to be rectified in a subsequent supplementary

budget. (See annex lll attached).

12



Mr. Speaker,

The County Assembly supplementary budget submitted was intended to
redeem some budget items whose allocations had decreased due to increased
activities. The Assembly had enhanced oversight, legislative and
representation exercises which over the period has diminished allocations
made for Domestic Accommodation, Travel allowances, Telephone expenses
etc. To adjust the budget upwards, the allocations for these budget items, a
supplementary budget was inevitable and was done within the approved
total budget ceiling of KES. 881,002,159.

Therefore, the proposed re-allocations were done within the recurrent budget
allocations in the programs; General Administration, Planning and Support
Services and Legislation, Representation and Oversight to a tune of KES.

54,061,650.

7.0 COMPLIANCE WITH THE LEGAL FRAMEWORK.

Mr. Speaker,

As indicated above in this report, the supplementary budget as prepared
should be guided by certain provisions of the law. This includes and not
limited to the following;

i. The PFM Act, 2012. There are some specific Sections of this Act which
directly affects the preparation and submission of the supplementary
budget;

e Section 107 - County Treasury to enforce fiscal responsibility

principles,

13



e Section 135 - County Government to submit to the county
assembly supplementary budget in certain circumstances, and

e Section 154 on limited powers of an accounting officer to
reallocate appropriated funds.

ii. The Public Finance Management (County Governments) Regulations,
2015. This are regulations whose object and purpose is to inter alia;

e To provide means of administering the powers vested in the
CECM under the Act and ensure accountability, transparency and
the effective, economic and efficient collection and utilization of
public resources. For instance, Regulation 39 (3) and (4) provides
for the following in relation to supplementary budgets:

“(3) The purpose for which approval is sought for a
supplementary budget shall be —

(a) Unforeseen and unavoidable, in circumstances where no
budget provision was made; or

(b) Unavoidable, in circumstances where there is an existing
budgetary provision which, however, is inadequate.

(4) For purposes of paragraph (3), the following shall not be
considered unforeseen and unavoidable expenditure—

(a) Expenditure that, although known when finalizing the
estimates of the original budget, could not be accommodated
within allocations; and

(b) Tariff adjustments and price increases.”

14



Mr. Speaker,

Upon reviewing the supplementary budget, the Committee found that it was
submitted within the provisions of the Act. The development allocations
proposed to be transferred to recurrent budget were materially transfer of the
budget lines with their allocations to recurrent owing to advisory by the COB.
Thus, this does not contradict Section 154 of the Public Finance Management
(PFM)Act, 2012. The proposed changes in the supplementary budget has
maintained the personnel ratio at 37% which is not very far from the capping
of 35% of the total County revenues for the year as provided in Regulation
25 (1)(b) of the Public Finance Management (County Governments)
Regulations, 2015.

Mr. Speaker,

It is however important to note that the supplementary budget as submitted

did partly comply with the fiscal responsibility principle as follows;

e As required under regulation 39(6) of the Public Finance
Management (County Governments) Regulations, 2015, the
supplementary budget submitted had explanation notes but the
same did not fully offer adequate clarifications.

e The total expenditure balances with the resource envelop.

e The development expenditure was maintained at 37% against a
recurrent of 63%.

Mr. Speaker,

In overall, the supplementary budget complied with the legal provisions as

15



required with very minimal deviations which the Committee will endeavor

to rationalize while making recommendations to the Assembly for adoption.

8.0 CONSIDERATION AND GENERAL OBSERVATIONS ON THE
COUNTY SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES 2019/2020

Mr. Speaker,

The Committee took sufficient time to intensively interrogate these
supplementary estimates at the same time engaging the CECMs and their
representatives comprehensively in offering clarifications and justifications on
the proposed re-allocations in this budget. During this exercise a lot of
information was shared including documentary evidence to offer details on

some issues raised including budget implementation by the County Ministries

for the last one month.

Arising therefrom, the Committee made the following general observations

from the most key areas as highlighted below;

1. The submitted supplementary budget partly observes the fiscal
responsibility as provided under Section 107 of the PFM Act, 2012.

e The county government’s expenditure does not exceed the total
budget revenue. It is balanced at KES. 11,839,810,619. This is an
indication that the re-allocations were made within the votes,
programs, sub programs and budget items keenly observing the
resource envelop in the approved budget 2020/2021. This further
observes the provisions of Regulation 31(a) of the Public Finance

Management (County Governments) Regulations, 2015 which

16



states that budget revenue and expenditure appropriations shall
be balanced.
e That the submitted supplementary had a development budget of
KES. 4,363,687,869.00 and a recurrent of KES. 6,595,120,591.00
which translated to 37% and 63% respectively. Though a lean
development budget, it complies to Section 107 (2) (b) of the
PEM Act, 2012 which caps the development at a minimum of
30%.
2. The supplementary seeks to re-align the budget as advised by the COB by
= moving budget lines that are recurrent in nature to the recurrent budget.
These included the following budget lines and their respective allocations;
i. Office of the Governor proposes;
e KES. 33,825,338.00 for Other Infrastructure and Civil
Works- CLIDP, being 3% of the allocation as
Administration cost.
e KES. 45,453,627.00 for Scholarships and other Educational
Benefits (Pro-Poor Programme).
ii. Ministry of Health and Sanitation proposes KES.
B 577.953,659 being;
e KES. 393,237,044.00 for Pharmaceutical Medical Items
(Medical Drugs).
e To move KES. 184,716,615.00 for Dressings and Other Non-
Pharmaceutical Medical Item:s.
a) Other movements from development to recurrent expenditure
were savings of KES. 25,208,465.00 for CLIDP in the Office of the

Governor. This being savings from the re-vote to be utilized to fund

17



other activities in the Ministry. These savings were proposed to
fund the following recurrent expenditures in the department;
e KES. 12,208,465.00 for Internet Connections- Local Area
Network.
e KES. 8M for Refined Fuels and Lubricants, and
e KES. 5M for Other Operating Expenses - Other (Council

of Governors Activities).

Further an explanation by the CO, office of the Governor and a schedule
of the CLIDP pending bills (see annex 1V) indicated an additional saving of
KES. 4,628,907.

3. The proposed re-allocations made in the County Assembly budget as
submitted observed the provisions of Section 154 of the PFM Act, 2012.

The recurrent re-allocations were made within the recurrent budget.

4. The personnel emoluments ratio was 37%. This surpasses the statutory
percentage of 35% on County revenue as provided in regulation
25(1)(b) of the Public Finance Management (County Government)
Regulations, 2015. The County appears to have settled on a comfort

zone on this despite the continued advice by the COB to rectify the

same.
5. The submitted budget by both Arms of the Government had

explanation notes as required of it by regulation 39 of the Public

Finance Management (County Governments) Regulations 2015.

6. The reallocations in the proposed County Supplementary budget has
benefited the Office of the Governor with the major share of KES.

e T U . R o
18




183.206.760. This included the funds allocated for insurance covers for

all the County ministries which were transferred to this Ministry. The

amalgamation of insurance funds aimed at bringing efficacy in

procurement of the same by reducing the bureaucracy and

administrative cost which may result from individual ministerial

procurement of the insurance covers.

The proposed transfers were as follows;

iii.

vi.

Ministry of Public Service Management and Administration - KES.
IM for Insurance for Plant and Machinery, KES. 32M for Medical
Insurance and KES. 260,895.00 for Motor Vehicle Insurance.
Ministry of Agriculture, Water and Livestock Development - KES.
30,502,764.00 for Medical Insurance, KES. 5,085,303.00 for
Plant, Equipment and Machinery Insurance and KES. 0.4M for
Motorbike Insurance.

Ministry of Basic Education, ICT and Youth Development - KES.
0.35M for Motor Vehicle Insurance and KES. 10,669,800.00 for
Staff Medical Insurance.

Ministry of Lands, lnfrast.ructure, Housing and Urban
Development - KES. 3M for Insurance for Plant and Machinery,
KES. 1.5M for Motor Vehicle Insurance, and KES. 17,071,488.00
for Medical Insurance.

Ministry of Health and Sanitation - KES. 9,245,498.00 for Motor
Vehicle Insurance, and KES. 20,134,037.00 for Staff Medical
Insurance respectively.

Ministry of Trade, Cooperatives and Investments— KES.

1,113,188.00 for Plant, Equipment and Machinery Insurance, KES.

IR e S o T i ot R e T
19



Vil.

viii.

Xi.

Xii.

3,470,346.00 for Medical Insurance, KES. 416,466.00 for Medical
Insurance (W/BA), and KES. 4M for Motor Vehicle Insurance.
Ministry of Environment and Natural Resources - KES. 82,545.00
for Plant, Equipment and Machinery Insurance, KES.
1,005,785.00 for Motor Vehicle Insurance, KES. 3,130,116.00 for
Medical Insurance, and KES. 375,636.00 for Other Insurance
Costs (WIBA/GPA).

Ministry of Tourism, Sports and Culture - KES. 486,680.00 for
Motor Vehicle insurance and KES. 6.8M for Medical Insurance.
The County Treasury - KES. 2.015M for Motor Vehicle Insurance
and KES. 16.2M for Medical Insurance.

County Public Service Board - KES. 2.045M for Group Personal
Insurance.

Kitui Municipality - KES. 1.2M for Motor Vehicle insurance, KES.
4,150,806.00 for Medical Insurance Cover, and KES. 498,126.00
for WIBA/GPA.

Mwingi Town Administration - KES. 391,968.00 for Group
Insurance Cover, KES. 1.1M for Motor Vehicle insurance, and KES.

3,266,208.00 for Medical Insurance Cover.

7. That the budget seeks to establish allocations for recurrent expenditure

re-vote to cater for pending bills in some County ministries which were

not factored in the approved budget, 2020/2021. In addition, failure to

achieve the set target of KES. 600M in own source revenue for the last

financial year has plugged the County into a pending bill of KES. 192M

eg. Office of the Governor and Public Service and Administration.

20



8. That the proposed re-alignment in the budget has increased the
recurrent allocations by KES. from KES. 527,851,917 to KES.

6,595,120,591.00.

9. That, the proposed re-alignments by County Assembly supplementary
budget has maintained the budget at of KES. 881,002,619.

10.That the proposed re-alignments in the County Assembly budget are
aimed at implementing a Commission on Revenue Allocation (CRA)

Circular no. CRA/CSO/CMG/9.VOL.V (43) dated 3¢ August, 2020 on

Ward Operation expenses.

11. Further, additional reallocations were proposed to Ward Operation
expenses to create funds for payment of Kenya Revenue Authority

(KRA) dues being tax arrears charged on the same.

12.The Assembly budget proposes re-allocation of funds which are unlikely
to be spend during the year to replenish budget lines whose provisions

are inadequate based on the trend of such expenditures to date.
These include the following re-allocations;

i. A reduction of KES. 5,584,600.00 from Basic Salaries for Civil
Servants being the salary for the six months for the unfilled vacant
positions.

i. A reduction of KES. 1,509,630.00 from Domestic Servant
Allowance being the salary for six months for the unfilled vacant
positions for the Speaker’s personal employees.

iii. A reduction of KES. 16M from Advertising, Awareness and

Publicity Campaigns being the un issued imprest for the Ward

21



forums for the period from July-October, 2020 with the
understanding that an imprest cannot be back dated.

A reduction of KES. 548,370 from catering Services (receptions,
Accommodation, Gits, Food and Drinks being the amount not
spend to pay the staff late duty allowances for the month of July
2020.

A reduction of KES. 30,419,050 in the budget item Ward office

Operations.

The above Assembly reallocations amounting to KES. 54,061,650.00

were proposed to finance the following budget item:;

ii.

Vi.

An addition of KES. 20,939,650.00 to Ward Office Operations
for KRA arrears arising from withholding tax on monthly
disbursements for the Ward Office Operations.

An addition of KES. 320,000 for Ward Office Holders Allowances
being an allocation for a partisan employee for Tseikuru ward
whose salary had not been paid for a period of sixteen months.
An addition of KES. 5,232,000.00 to Telephone, Telex, Facsimile
and Mobile Phone Services to cater for data bundles for MCAs
and Heads of Departments.

An addition of KES. 24M to domestic Travel and Accommodation
based on the expenditure trends by mid-November, 2020.

An addition of KES. 1M to cater for tonners for printers based on
the expenditure trends by mid-November, 2020.

An increase of KES. 0.5M to Membership Fees, Dues and

Subscriptions to Professional and Trade Bodies to cater for CAF

subscription arrears.

T e T e R S S S

22



vii. An addition of KES. 0.87M to Security Operations to cater for the
costs incurred during the Security patrols performed during the
months of July to October, 2020.

viii. An addition of KES. 1.2M to Purchase of other Office Equipment

to cater for the costs of equipment installed in the Chamber.
9.0 SPECIFIC COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION

Mr. Speaker,

The Committee took ample time to ensure that every aspect and contribution
to this exercise was taken into consideration. Careful consultations were done
as the members adequately deliberated on emerging issues of concern while
taking into account the available resource envelop. As guided by Section 131
(2) of the PFM Act, 2012 and the County Assembly Standing Order 206 (5),
the Committee to this end makes the following recommendations for

ADOPTION by the Assembly: -

a) The resource envelop
The re-alignments proposed in the Supplementary budget maintains the
County resource envelop at KES. 11,839,810,619. There was no additional
funding and thus the re-alignments of expenditures were accommodated

within the available revenues.

b) The Proposed Expenditures
In order to rationalize the proposed budget expenditures to accommodate
the changes suggested and ensure a balanced budget pursuant Regulation
31 (c¢) of the Public Finance Management (County Government)

Regulations, 2015, the Committee makes the following recommendations;

R T R ¢ - SR SR e e e
23




Office of the Governor

1. The Committee agrees with all the proposed reallocations in the
Ministry as submitted in the amended Supplementary budget 1, 2020-
2021.

2. Further an additional reallocation in the following budget items were
considered for adoption;

a) Reduce KES. 4M from Training Expenses (Civic Education) under
Sub-program 3.1; Protocol and Enforcement Section.

b) Reduce KES. 4M from Other Infrastructure and Civil Works-CLIDP
(72% Infrastructure) under General Administration and Support
Services under Sub-Program 1.1 General Administration and Support
Services. These are additional savings realized after consideration of
actual pending bills for CLIDP as contained in analysis schedule
shared to the Committee (See Annexure V).

3. The total saving of KES. 8M be applied as follows;

a) KES. 5M as additional allocation to Maintenance of Motor vehicles
and Cycles under Sub-Program 1.1. General Administration and
Support Services.

b) Transfer KES. 2M as additional allocation Pre-feasibility, Feasibility
and Appraisal Studies under the sub program 1.1 in General
Administration, Planning and Support services in the County
Treasury.

¢) Transfer KES. IM as additional allocation to General Office Supplies
(papers, pencils, forms, small office equipment) in sub-program 1.1;
General Administration Planning and Support Services under the

Ministry of Public Service Management and Administration.

S e e
24




4. The realignments made above brings the total budget for the ministry
to KES. 1,749,028,748 comprising of KES. 648,424,879 and KES.
1,100,603,869 for Recurrent and Development expenditures

respectively.

Ministry of Public Service Management and Administration

That the Committee makes the following recommendations;

1. The Committee agrees with all the proposed reallocations in the
Ministry as submitted in the amended Supplementary budget 1, 2020-
2021.

2. Further additional reallocations in the following budget items were
considered for adoption;

a) Reduce KES. 2.3M from Advertising, Awareness and Publicity
Campaigns under Sub-program 3.1; Management of Devolution
Affairs.

b) Additional allocation of KES. 5M to General Office Supplies under
Sub-program 4.1; General Administration and Support Services.

c) Additional allocation of KES. 2M to Sanitary and Cleaning
Materials, Supplies and Services Sub-program 4.1; General

Administration and Support Services.

3. The realignments made above brings the total budget for the ministry
to KES. 391,690,154 comprising of KES. 391,370,743 and KES. 319,411

for Recurrent and Development expenditures respectively.
Agriculture, Water and Livestock Development

That the Committee makes the following recommendations;

25




1. The Committee agrees with all the proposed reallocations in the
Ministry as submitted in the amended Supplementary budget |, 2020-
2021.

2. The realignments made above brings the total budget for the ministry
to KES. 1,493.206,120 comprising of KES. 448,915,353 and KES.
1.044,290,766 for Recurrent and Development expenditures

respectively.

Basic Education, ICT and Youth Development

That the Committee makes the following recommendations;

1. The Committee agrees with all the proposed reallocations in the
Ministry as submitted in the amended Supplementary budget 1, 2020-
2021.

2. Further additional reallocations in the following budget items were
recommended for adoption;

a) Reduce KES. 3.7M for Casual Labour (ECDE) Teachers under sub-
program 2.1; Early Child Development. These are the projected
savings for the months of November and December, 2020
considering the County does not have a Public Service Board for
any recruitment to take place. The savings be transferred to the
Ministry of Public Service Management and Administration.

3. The realignments made above brings the total budget for the ministry
to KES. 811.623.576 comprising of KES. 485,008,404 and KES.

326.615.173 for Recurrent and Development expenditures respectively.

Lands, Infrastructure, Housing and Urban Development

That the Committee makes the following recommendations;

e S P T
26




1. That reinstate the proposed reduction of KES. 20M from Major Roads
(In house road grading of 75Kms per ward) under the Department of
Construction of Roads and Bridges. It is imperative to note that this was
a negotiated item during consideration of the Governor’s memorandum
on the Appropriation Bill, 2020 where the grading distance was
reduced from 110kms to 75km:s.

2. That all the other proposed reallocations in the Ministry be considered
for adoption as submitted.

3. The realignments made above brings the total budget for the ministry
to KES. 985,456,903 comprising of KES. 228,701,837 and KES.
756,755,066 for Recurrent and Development expenditures

respectively.
Health and Sanitation
That the Committee makes the following recommendations;

1. The Committee agrees with the proposal to transfer KES. 577,953,659.00
from Development to Recurrent expenditures; being Kes. 393,237,044.00
for Pharmaceutical Medical Items and KES. 184,716,615.00 for Dressings
and other Non-Pharmaceutical medical items. It is important to note that,
the above amount includes a revote of KES. 167,972,880.00 This was in
compliance with the advisory from the COB whose copy is attached to this

report.

2. The Committee agrees that, out of the revote above, KES. 56,569,426.00
earmarked for payment of Kenya Medical Supplies Agency (KEMSA)
pending bill.

27



3. The Committee agrees with the proposed savings of KES. 246,847,612.00.
The savings were realized follows;

a) KES. 111,403,454.00 being balance of revote after reducing
KEMSA pending bill of KES. 56,569,426.00.

b) KES. 121,816,667.00 being savings realized under Pharmaceutical
Medical Items, Dressings and other Non-Pharmaceutical medical
items and Primary Health Facility (Health Centres & dispensaries)
Support. This was as a result of low workload from July to
September, 2020 due to health workers’ strike. The line CO,
confirmed to the committee that the balance in the above budget
items will be sufficient for the remaining seven months to the end
of the financial year.

c¢) KES. 13,627,491.00 being a reduction from Hospital FIF /Cost
Sharing Refunds for the 14 County Hospitals (KCHIC).

4. The Committee agrees with the proposed application of KES.
246,847,612.00 to the below vote lines;

a) KES. 17,666,667.00 for Daily Subsistence Allowance under
Recurrent Sub-Program 3.1; Forensic and Diagnostics {Health
Products and Technologies, Laboratory and Clinical Services}

b) KES. 4.5M for Publishing and printing services under Recurrent
Sub-Program 3.1; Forensic and Diagnostics {Health Products and
Technologies, Laboratory and Clinical Services}

¢) KES. 57,791,773.00 for Emergency Medical Expenses (Corona
virus emergency fund) under Recurrent Sub-Program 3.1; Forensic

and Diagnostics {Health Products and Technologies, Laboratory

and Clinical Services}

i
28




d) KES. 1.7M for Other Operating Expenses (Registration of Kitui
Pharma Products with the Pharmacy and Poisons Board and
clearance of Two Ambulance Units) under Recurrent Sub-Program
3.1; Forensic and Diagnostics {Health Products and Technologies,
Laboratory and Clinical Services}

e) KES. 7.6M for Maintenance Expenses - Motor Vehicle under
Recurrent Sub-Program 3.1; Forensic and Diagnostics {Health
Products and Technologies, Laboratory and Clinical Services}

f) KES. 3M for Refined Fuels and Lubricants for Transport under
Recurrent Sub-Program 4.1; Forensic and Diagnostics {Health
Products and Technologies}

a) KES. 50,031,218.00 for Purchase of Medical and Dental
Equipment (COVID-19 Equipment) under Development Sub-
Program 3.1; Forensic and Diagnostics {Health Products and
Technologies, Laboratory and Clinical Services}

b) KES. 61,977,491.00 for Non-Residential Buildings (offices,
schools, hospitals, etc..), under Development Sub-Program 3.1;
Forensic and Diagnostics {Health Products and Technologies,
Laboratory and Clinical Services} This allocation is to be utilized
for continuous repairs of health facilities across the County.

c) KES. 42,580,464.00 for Other Infrastructure and Civil works.
Development Sub-Program 3.1; Forensic and Diagnostics {Health
Products and Technologies, Laboratory and Clinical Services}

5. The realignments made above brings the total budget for the ministry to
KES. 3,380,100,403 comprising of KES. 3,146,341,924 and KES.
233,758,478 for Recurrent and Development expenditures respectively.

e
29



Trade, Cooperatives and Investments.

1.

The Committee agrees with all the proposed reallocations in the Ministry
as submitted in the amended Supplementary budget I, 2020-2021.

The realignments made above brings the total budget for the ministry to
KES. 630.712.821.00 comprising of KES. 363,332,607 and KES.

267.380,214 for Recurrent and Development expenditures respectively.

Ministry of Environment and Natural Resources

1.

The Committee agrees with all the proposed reallocations in the Ministry
as submitted in the amended Supplementary budget 1, 2020-2021.

The realignments made above brings the total budget for the ministry to
KES. 215.154,902.00 comprising of KES. 93,068,514 and KES. 122,086,388

for Recurrent and Development expenditures respectively.

Tourism, Sports and Culture

L.

The Committee agrees with all the proposed reallocations in the Ministry
as submitted in the amended Supplementary budget I, 2020-2021.

The realignments made above brings the total budget for the ministry to
KES. 196,222,652 comprising of KES. 107,759,012 and KES. 88,463,640

for Recurrent and Development expenditures respectively.

County Treasury

1.

The Committee agrees with all the proposed reallocations in the Ministry
as submitted in the amended Supplementary budget I, 2020-2021 save for;
The proposed transfer of KES. 5,406,340 for Contracted Professional
Services-CIDP Review under Sub-Program 4.2; Budget Formulation

Coordination and Management to Monitoring and Evaluation to Pre-

e R T S S —

30



feasibility, Feasibility and Appraisal Studies- (CIDP Review) under Sub-

Program 4.3; Monitoring and Evaluation which was recommended as

follows;

a) KES. 4,006,340 be transferred to Pre-feasibility, Feasibility and
Appraisal Studies- (CIDP Review) under Sub-Program 4.3; Monitoring
and Evaluation

b) KES. 1.4M be transferred as an additional allocation to Sub-Program 1.1;
General Administration and Support Services under the same Ministry.

. Further additional reallocations in the following budget items were

recommended for adoption;

a) Reduce KES. 1M from Accommodation - Domestic Travel under Sub-
program 4.1; Resource Mobilization (Revenue Department).

b) Reduce KES. TM from Daily Subsistence Allowance under Sub-program
4.1: Resource Mobilization (Revenue Department).

c¢) Reduce KES. 1.3M from Other Operating Expenses - other (Revenue
Enhancement system) under Sub-program 4.1; Resource Mobilization
(Revenue Department).

d) Reduce KES. 0.5M from Purchase of Software- Annual support to
revenue automation programme under Sub-program 4.1; Resource
Mobilization (Revenue Department).

e) Reduce KES. 0.5M from Lease of Motor Vehicles under Sub-program
4.1; Resource Mobilization (Revenue Department).

f) Reduce KES. IM from Pre-feasibility, Feasibility and Appraisal Studies-
Asset Register under Sub-program 4.1; Resource Mobilization (Revenue

Department).

31



g) Reduce KES. 0.5M from Accommodation - Domestic Travel under Sub-
program 4.3; Monitoring and Evaluation.

h) Reduce KES. 0.5M from Daily Subsistence Allowance under Sub-
program 4.3; Monitoring and Evaluation.

i) Reduce KES. 0.3M from Travel Allowance under Sub-program 4.4;
Audit Services.

j) Reduce KES. 0.2M from Accommodation Allowance under Sub-
program 4.4; Audit Services.

k) Reduce KES. 1.4M from Contracted Professional Services-CIDP Review
under Sub-Program 4.2; Budget Formulation Coordination and
Management to Monitoring and Evaluation

) Reduce KES. 0.3M from Travel Allowance under Sub-program 4.5;
Financial Services.

m)Reduce KES. 0.2M from Accommodation Allowance under Sub-

program 4.5; Financial Services.

n) Reduce KES. 0.3M from Travel Allowance under Sub-program of

Department of Supply Chain Management Services.

o) Reduce KES. 0.2M from Accommodation Allowance under Sub-

program of Department of Supply Chain Management Services.

. The above cumulative savings of KES. 9.2M be applied in the Ministry as

follows: -
a) KES. 4 M be additional allocation for the budget item Pre-feasibility,

Feasibility and Appraisal Studies under the sub program 1.1 in General

Administration, Planning and Support services.

32



b) KES. 5.2M be additional allocation for Domestic Travel and Subsistence,
and Other Transportation Costs under the sub program 1.1 in General
Administration, Planning and Support services.

4. The realignments made above brings the total budget for the ministry to

KES. 584,791,568 comprising of KES. 495,929,037 and KES. 88,862,531

for Recurrent and Development expenditures respectively.

County Public Service Board
a) The Committee agrees with all the proposed reallocations in the
Ministry as submitted in the amended Supplementary budget |, 2020-
2021.

b) The realignments made above brings the total budget for the ministry

to KES. 31,907,646 comprising of KES. 31,907,646 for Recurrent

expenditures.

County Assembly Service Board
The Committee after consideration on the County Assembly supplementary
budget recommended the follows;

1. That reinstate the proposed reduction of KES. 16M from Advertising,
Awareness and Publicity Campaigns under program Legislation,
Representation and Oversight. The Committee felt that an Assembly
resolution is necessary before any changes are made to this vote lines
where Ward Forum funds are factored.

2. That reduction be made to the following vote lines;

a) KES. 5,584,600 from Basic Salaries - Civil Servants under Program
General Administration, Planning and Support Services. Being salary

savings for six months for permanent vacant positions not filled.

I ]
33



b)

c)

KES. 548,370 from Catering Services (receptions), Accommodation,
Gifts, Food and Drinks under Program General Administration, Planning
and Support Services. Being savings on staff late duty allowances not

paid in the month of July, 2020.

KES. 30,419,050 from Ward Office Operations under program
Legislation, Representation and Oversight. Being savings after effecting

the CRA Circular Ref. No. CRA/CSO/CMG/9 VOL. V (43) dated 3™
August, 2020.

d) KES. 3,019,260 from Domestic Servant Allowance under program

Legislation, ~Representation and  Oversight. The Committee
recommended to reallocate the whole amount in the budget line owing
to the fact that the budget item has been factored in all the previous

budgets and the recruitment of the said officers has never been done.

Additionally, the Committee recommended a reduction of KES.
3,920,370 from Tribunal Costs under program Legislation,
Representation and Oversight. The Committee recommended this
reduction due to decreased COVID-19 Committee activities as a result

of increased cases of the disease.

That the cumulative savings of KES. 43,491,650 be applied as follows;

Additional allocation of KES. 1,872,000 to Telephone, Telex, Facsimile
and Mobile Phone Services under Program General Administration,
Planning and Support Services. This is to cater for increased usage of

data bundles due to the online committees.

34



b)

Additional allocation of KES. 0.5M to Supplies and Accessories for
Computers and Printers under Program General Administration,
Planning and Support Services as opposed to the proposed increment
of KES. TM. This is to cater for additional requirement of toners and
cartridges owing to increased expenditure in the budget item. The
Committee the amount should surface owing to the prevailing financial

constraints.

Additional allocation of KES. 0.5M Security Operations under Program
General Administration, Planning and Support Services as opposed to
the proposed increment of KES. 0.87M. The funds are to cover for cost
incurred during the security patrols performed during the months of
July to October, 2020. The Committee the amount should surface

owing to the prevailing financial constraints.

d) Additional allocation of KES. 0.32M to Ward Office Holders Allowance

f)

under program Legislation, Representation and Oversight. The
increment is to cover for a partisan employee for Tseikuru Ward who

had not been paid to a tune of the same amount.

Additional allocation of KES. 3.36M Telephone, Telex, Facsimile and
Mobile Phone Services under Legislation, Representation and Oversight.

This is to cater for increased usage of data bundles due to the online

committees.

Additional allocation of KES. 2,M to Travel Costs (airlines, bus, railway,
mileage allowances, etc.) under Legislation, Representation and
Oversight. The increment was recommended upon evaluation of the

trend of expenditure to date on the budget item.

35



g) Additional allocation of KES. 14M to Accommodation - Domestic Travel
under Legislation, Representation and Oversight as opposed to the
proposed increment of KES. 22M. The increment was recommended
upon evaluation of the trend of expenditure to date on the budget item.
The Committee the amount should surface owing to the prevailing

financial constraints.

h) Additional allocation of KES. 20,939,650 to Ward Office Operations
under program Legislation, Representation and Oversight. The funds
are to cater for the KRA arrears on the already paid ward expenses since

FY 2013-2014 as per demand notice.

4. The realignments made above brings the total budget for the ministry
to KES. 881,002,159 comprising of KES. 836,025,472 and KES.

44,976,687 for Recurrent and Development expenditures respectively.

Kitui Municipality
1. The Committee agrees with all the proposed reallocations in the

Ministry as submitted in the amended Supplementary budget 1, 2020-
2021.

2. The realignments made above brings the total budget for the ministry
to KES. 393,743,599 comprising of KES. 93,259,994 and KES.
300,483,605 for Recurrent and Development expenditures

respectively.

Mwingi Town Administration

a) The Committee agrees with all the proposed reallocations in the

Ministry as submitted in the amended Supplementary budget I, 2020-
2021,

36



b) The realignments made above brings the total budget for the ministry
to KES. 95,169,369 comprising of KES. 65,100,640 and KES.

30,068,729 for Recurrent and Development expenditures respectively.

That all other budget items for all the Ministries that are not affected by this
Supplementary Budget |, 2020-2021 remains as approved in the adopted
County Budget for the financial year 2020-2021.

10.0 CONCLUSION

Mr. Speaker,

These adjustments made above maintains a balanced budget with a total of
KES. 11,839,810,619, being KES. 10,958,808,460 and KES. 881,002,159 for
County Executive and the County Assembly budgets respectively.

The summary of recommended expenditure for the financial year
2020/20201 by program will therefore appear as contained in annex V to this

report.

Mr. Speaker,
The Committee therefore requests this House to resolve as follows;
That:-
a) The House adopts this report;
b) The proposed amendments to the budget estimates 2020/2021 as
contained in this report be adopted; and
¢) The recommended budget summary in annex V becomes the basis for

the appropriations for the financial year 2020/2021.

37



Report Compiled by Charles N. Nyaga (Senior Fiscal Analyst 1), Mulandi
Kavali (First Clerk Assistant), Mutua Mwendwa (Senior Accountant) and Chris

Muwangangi (Second Clerk Assistant).

38



ANNEX I

SIGNED LIST OF MEMBERS OF THE BUDGET AND APPROPRIATIONS
COMMITTEE IN AGREEMENT AND ADOPTION OF THE REPORT ON
THE KITUI COUNTY SUPPLEMENTARY BU 020/2021

Hon. Boniface K. Kasina

2. Hon. James M. Munuve

3. Hon. Mary P. Ndumbu

4. Hon. Stephen I. Katana

5. Hon. Sylvester K. Munyalo

6. Hon. James M. W. Kula

7. Hon. Deiys M. Mukala

8. Hon. Anne M. Mumo

9. Hon. Alex N. Musili

-Chairperson ’ /
-Vice Chairperson ”<M\WW

-Member Amc*’w

-Member ’%_ 7
Mﬁ&ww @M‘L ‘

1

-Member Y, /

-Member ——w

-Member "

-Member(’l_gs—$l







Anax ]

COUNTY GOVERNMENT OF KITUI

TEL: 044-4422041, 4422304
P.0, BOX 33 — 90200

KImit
.COUNTY TREASURY
When replying please quote
Ref No. CGKTI/CT/FIN/1/11/ -21)/35 20t NOVEMBER, 2020

THE CLERK, &
WL l Vi
KITUI COUNTY ASSEMBL %o
P.0. BOX 694 - 90200 TN
g
KITUI i g

RE: PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO FY2020-21 éUPPLEMENTARYI BUGET ESTIMATES

I refer to our letter submitting the Supplementary | Budget Estimates dated 4TH November
2020, Ref. No. CGKTI/CT/FIN/1/2/2020-21/35. Further to the proposed changes, I have
received additional requests for consideration on our Supplementary | Budget Estimates
from the following Ministries: Office of the Governor, Ministry of Agriculture, Water and

Livestock Development, Ministry of Lands, Housing and Urban Development, Ministry of

Health and Sanitation and Mwingi Town Administration.

First, the Office of the Governor proposes to move Kshs 33,825,338 for Other Infrastructure

and Civil Works-CLIDP (3% Administration) from development to recurrent as per the

controller of Budget advisory through a letter to H.E, the Governor dated 6!h November 2020

(See Attached). In addition, the office of the Governor proposes to relocate Kshs 901,057
from Medical Insurance to Refined Fuels and Lubricants for Transport. Further the

Governor's office proposes to cut Other Infrastructure and Civil Works-CLIDP revote by Kshs




25,208,465. The revote will be used to cater for the following vote lines; Kshs 12,208,465
relocated to Internet Connections -Local Area Network New , Kshs 8 Million moved to
Refined Fuels and Lubricants for Transport and Kshs SMillion relocated to Other Operating

Expenses-Other (Council of Governors Activities, Intergovernmental, intra and inter county

activities). The Office of the Governor has also submitted the list of CLIDP pending Bills as an

evidence that the remaining CLIDP revote is enough to cater for the pending Bills.

Secondly, the Ministry of Agriculture, Water and Livestock Development proposesto procure

equipment for geological survey for boreholes and shallow wells. In doing this, the ministry
proposes to move Kshs 6 Million from item on Other Infrastructure and Civil Works

(Construction of water structures) to a new vote line on Purchase of Survey Equipment
under water department.

Third, Ministry of Health and Sanitation wishes to realign further their budget by moving a
total of Kshs 121,216,666.67 as a result of savings made due to low workload from July-
September 2020 due to health workers strike. The ministry proposes to reduce the following

vote lines to cater for other priority areas:
= Reduce Kshs 37,932,234.48 for Purchase of Pharmaceutical items.
* Reduce Kshs 78,884,432.19 for Purchase on dressing and other non- pharmaceutical.
= Reduce Kshs 10M for Primary Health Facility Support.
From the above savings the Ministry of Health and Sanitation proposes the following budget
changes:
= Allocate additional Kshs 47.75M for Construction of Laboratory, store and Pharmacy
at Chuluni Health centre , Renovations of CHMT offices, Completion of Maternity and
Theatre at Kyuso and Ikanga Hospitals, Completion of X-ray departments in Tseikuru,
Mutomo, Kanyangi and Kauwi Hospitals, Construction of administration block and
Laboratory at Kwa Vonza health Centre, Construction of administration block and

gate at Mutomo Hospital, Construction ofa Doctor's Rest Room at KCRH, Construction

‘s
— ")
Q@ Z




ae

of X-ray room and electrification at Kwa Vonza Health centre, -Construction of
Recovery room at Mutomo and Construction of a drug Store at KCRH.

« Allocate additional Kshs 9.2M for Equipping of Doctors Rest Room at KCRH, Purchase
of Patient Monitors for KCRH, Voltage Stabilizer at KCR11 and Voltage Stabilizer of 50
KVA at Nuu Hospital.

+  Allocate additional Kshs 29.8M for Drainage and piping Works at Ikutha Hospital,
Landscaping of new OPD at KCRH, Piping of Oxygen from Oxygen plant to other
buildings and Construction of a perimeter fence at KCRH.

« Allocate additional Kshs 17.667M for Coordination and Mobilization allowances, Kitui
Phamar staff allowances, Allowances for -Operationalization of New facility
management Committees, Allowances for Mobile clinics activities, Allowances for 2
quarters for supply chain quantification and review meetings, & Allowances for
community mobilization on KCHIC renewals.

«  Allocate additional Kshs 3M to Cater for fuels for the Ministry

«  Allocate additional Kshs 1.7M for Registration of 4 more Kitui Pharma Industry
products with Pharmacy & Poisons Board and Port Clearance of 2 Ambulance Units

= Allocate additional Kshs 7.6M for Maintenance of ministry’s vehicles

» Allocate additional Ksh 4.5 M Printing of KCHIC Cards and securitized registration

booklets.

Fourth, the Ministry of Lands, Housing and Urban Development proposes to move Kshs 20M
from Major Roads (In house road grading of 70 km per ward, emergency and road works,
support to dustless town programme) to Software GIS, software licence, software (Lands
Information, Management System (LIMS)), implementation and training under Land

Registry & Adjudication & Settlement programme.

Lastly, Mwingi Town Administration proposes to reallocate a total of Kshs 5M from the

following vote lines:



* Reduce Other Infra./Civil Works (Erection/ Installation and water connection of
15M3 steel water tank reservoir for firefighting by Kshs 1M from

* Reduce Other Infrast./Civil Works (Construction of Mwingi Jua Kali Sheds)by Kshs
4M.

The Kshs 5 Million will be used to finance the following programmes

* Allocate additional Kshs 1.1M for Other Infrast./Civil Works (S/lighting mulika mwizi
at Human Rights Offices. The amount will be reallocated in the following votelines:
* Allocate additional Kshs 1.3M for Other Infrast./Civil Works (Grading, Gravelling ,

slap & box culverts at Mwingi Boys, Syungome, Kwaiciru to Kathonzweni Day

Secondary school)

* Allocate additional Kshs 2.6M for Other Infrast./Civil Works (S/lighting mulika mwizi
at Musila Garden).

I therefore request the house to factor in the proposed changes.

Thanks in advance.

Ben Katungi
County Executive Committee Member

County Treasury

Copy to

The Chairperson, Budget and Appropriation Committee Rﬁl

Lg

£




ANNEX: II

SUMMARY OF PROPOSED BUDGET CHANGES PER
MINISTRY

Item Item Total Total Estimates Remarks
Code Description Estimates | Reallocatio | 2020/21
2020/21 |n (Supplementary I)

KES KES

VOTE 3711: OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

22102 | Internet Allocation to
02 | Connections 901,057 | 12,208,465 13,109,522 | cater for
Local
Network
Connection
at New
County
Administrati
on Block

22109 | Group Personal Moved from
01 | Insurance - 2,436,968 2,436,968 | various
Group
Personal
Insurance
across the
ministries

22109 | Plant, Equipment Moved from
03 | and Machinery - 9,281,036 9,281,036 | various
Insurance Group Plant,
Equipment

and

Machinery
across the
ministries

22109 | Motor Vehicle 5,500,000. | 22,802,963 28,302,963 | Moved from
04 | Insurance 00 various
Motor
Vehicle
Insurance




Item Item Total Total Estimates Remarks
Code Description Estimates | Reallocatio | 2020/21
2020/21 |n (Supplementary I)
KES KES
across the
ministries
22109 | Medical Moved from
10 | Insurance 48,000,00 | 148,685,793 196,685,793 | various
0 Medical
Insurance
across the
ministries
22112 | Refined Fuels Allocation
01 | and Lubricants 1,802,113 8,000,000 9,802,113 | to cater for
for Transport pending bills
22113 | Other Operating Allocation
99 | Expenses-Other 45,287,10 5,000,000 50,287,108 | to cater for
(Council of 8 pending bills
Governors
Activities,
Intergovernment
al, intra and inter
county
activities)
31105 | Other Moved from
04 | Infrastructure - 33,825,338 33,825,338 | 3% CLIDP
and Civil Works- voteline -
CLIDP (3% Developmen
Administration) t to
31105 | Other Realignmen
04 | Infrastructure 945,942,7 | (25,208,465 920,734,304 | t of CLIDP
and Civil Works- 69 ) revote to
CLIDP (72% cater for
Infrastructure) other
pending bills
under the
Office of the
Governor
31105 | Other Relocate 3%
04 | Infrastructure 33.825,33 | (33,825,338 (0) [ CLIDP
and Civil Works- 8 ) Administrati
CLIDP (3% on
Administration)
22109 | Medical Moved to
10 | Insurance 901,057 (901,057) (0) | staff




Item Item Total Total Estimates Remarks
Code Description Estimates | Reallocatio | 2020/21
2020/21 | n (Supplementary I)
KES KES
Insurance -
Office of the
Governor
22112 | Refined Fuels Allocation
01 | and Lubricants - 901,057 901,057 | to cater for
for Transport
26401 | Scholarships and Move pro -
01 | other - 45,453,627 45,453,627 | poor
Educational bursary
Benefits (Pro- from
Poor developmen
Programme) t to
recurrent as
per
Controller of
Budget's
directive.
26401 | Scholarships and Move pro -
01 | other 45,453,62 | (45,453,627 (0) | poor
Educational 7 ) bursary
Benefits (Pro- from
Poor developmen
Programme) tto
recurrent as
per
Controller of
Budget's
directive.
(53,500,00
1)
VOTE 3712: MINISTRY OF PUBLIC SERVICE MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION
22101 | Water and To cater for
02 | sewerage 54,063 11,892 65,955 | the budget
charges shortfall
22105 | Advertising, To cater for
04 | Awareness and 32,168 584,849 617,017 | the budget
Publicity shortfall
Campaigns




Item Item Total Total Estimates Remarks
Code Description Estimates | Reallocatio | 2020/21
2020/21 |n (Supplementary I)
KES KES
22111 | Sanitary and To cater for
03 | Cleaning 56,729 879,980 936,709 | the budget
Materials, shortfall
Supplies and
Services
22112 | Refined Fuels To cater for
01 | and Lubricants 1,171,374 150,000 1,321,374 | the budget
for Transport shortfall
22201 | Maintenance To cater for
01 | Expenses - 451,908 1,115,207 1,567,115 | the budget
Motor Vehicles shortfall
31110 | Purchase of To cater for
02 | Computers and 4,325,072 1,953,476 6,278,548 | the budget
Printers shortfall
22109 | Insurance for - Moved to
04 | Plant and 1,000,000 | (1,000,000) staff
Machinery Insurance -
Office of the
Governor
22109 | Medical - Moved to
10 | Insurance 32,000,00 | (32,000,000 staff
0 ) Insurance -
Office of the
Governor
22201 | Motor Vehicle Moved to
05 | Insurance 500,000 | (260,895) 239,105 | staff
Insurance -
Office of the
Governor
22105 | Advertising, Moved to
04 | Awareness and 13,515,85 | (4,934,509) 8,581,341 | staff
Publicity 0 Insurance -
Campaigns (Civic Office of the
Education) Governor
(33,500,00
0)
VOTE 3713: MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, WATER AND LIVESTOCK DEVELOPMENT
22109 | Medical - Moved to
10 | Insurance 24,786,90 | (24,786,900 staff
0 ) Insurance -




Item Item Total Total Estimates Remarks
Code Description Estimates | Reallocatio | 2020/21
2020/21 |n (Supplementary I}
KES KES
Office of the
Governor
22109 | Plant, Equipment - Moved to
03 | and Machinery 5,085,303 | (5,085,303) staff
Insurance Insurance -
Office of the
Governor
22109 | Medical - Moved to
10 | Insurance 5,715,864 | (5,715,864) staff
Insurance -
Office of the
Governor
31105 | Other Move to a
04 | Infrastructure 444,687,8 | (6,000,000) 438,687,800 | new
and Civil Works 00 allocation on
(Construction of Purchase of
water Survey
structures) Equipment
31111 | Purchase of Allocate
14 | Survey - 6,000,000 6,000,000 | Kshs
Equipment 6Million for
Purchase of
Survey
Equipment
(35,588,06
7)
VOTE 3714: MINISTRY OF BASIC EDUCATION, ICT AND YOUTH DEVELOPMENT
22109 | Vehicle - Moved to
01 | insurance 350,000 (350,000) motor
vehicle
Insurance -
Office of the
Governor
22109 | Staff Medical . Moved to
10 | Insurance 10,669,80 | (10,669,800 staff
0 ) Insurance -
Office of the
Governor




Item Item Total Total Estimates Remarks
Code Description Estimates | Reallocatio | 2020/21
2020/21 |n (Supplementary I)
KES KES
(11,019,80
0)
VOTE 3715: MINISTRY OF LANDS, INFRASTRUCTURE, HOUSING & URBAN DEVELOPMENT
22109 | Insurance for - Moved to
03 | Plant and 3,000,000 | (3,000,000) Plant and
Machinery Machinery
Insurance -
Office of the
Governor
22109 | Motor Vehicle - Moved to
04 | Insurance 1,500,000 | (1,500,000) Motor
Vehicle
Insurance -
Office of the
Governor
22109 | Medical - Moved to
10 | Insurance 17,071,48 | (17,071,488 staff
(Executive and 8 ) Insurance -
Staff permanent) Office of the
Governor
Major Roads (In (20,000,000 124,246,724 | Relocate
house road 144,246,7 ) Kshs 20M to
grading of 70 km 24 cater for
per ward, Lands
emergency and Information
road works, Management
support to System
dustless town
programme)
Software GIS, 2,703,170 | 20,000,000 22,703,170 | Allocate
software licence, Kshs 20M
software, for Lands
implementation Information
and training Management
System
(21,571,48
8)

VOTE 3716: MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND SANITATION

10




Item
Code

Item
Description

Total
Estimates
2020/21

Reallocatio
n

Total Estimates
2020/21
(Supplementary I)

Remarks

KES

KES

22109
04

Motor Vehicle
Insurance

9,245,498

(9,245,498)

Moved to
Motor
Vehicle
Insurance -
Office of the
Governor

22109
10

Medical
Insurance

20,134,03
7

(20,134,037
)

Moved to
staff
Insurance -
Office of the
Governor

22103
03

Daily
Subsistence
Allowance

2,097,660

17,666,667

19,764,327

Allocate
additional
17.6 M for
Daily
Subsistence
Allowance

22105
02

Publishing and
Printing Services

4,500,000

4,500,000

Allocate
additional
4.5M for
Publishing
and Printing
Services

22110
01

Pharmaceutical
Medical [tems

243,901,356

243,901,356

Relocate
110.8 M for
Dressings
and Other
Non-
Pharmaceuti
cal Medical
[tems from
Developmen
tto
Recurrent as
per the
advisory
from the
Controller of
Budget

11




Item Item Total Total Estimates Remarks
Code Description Estimates | Reallocatio | 2020/21
2020/21 |n (Supplementary I)
KES KES
22110 | Dressings and Relocate
02 | Other Non- 110,832,183 110,832,183 | 243.9 M for
Pharmaceutical Pharmaceuti
Medical Items cal Medical
[tems from
Developmen
tto
Recurrent as
per the
advisory
from the
Controller of
Budget
23113 | Emergency Allocate
32 | medical he, 791713 57,291,773 | 54.79M
expenses ( Emergency
Corona Virus medical
emergency fund) expenses (
Corona
Virus
emergency
fund) as a
revote to
cater for the
pending bills
on Covid -19
activities
22113 | Other Operating Allocate 1.7
99 | expenses 1,700,000 1,700,000 [ M for Other
(Registration of Operating
Kitui Pharma expenses
Products with (Registratio
the Pharmacy n of Kitui
and Poisons Pharma
Board and Products
clearance of two with the
ambulance Pharmacy
units) and Poisons
Board and

clearance of
two

12




Item Item Total Total Estimates Remarks
Code Description Estimates | Reallocatio | 2020/21
2020/21 |n (Supplementary I)
KES KES
ambulance
units)
22201 | Maintenance Allocate
01 | expenses- motor 7,600,000 7,600,000 | additional
vehicle 7.6 M for
Maintenance
expenses-
motor
vehicle
22110 | Pharmaceutical Move Kshs
01 | Medical Items 393,237,0 | (393,237,04 0| 393M for
44 4) Pharmaceuti
cal Medical
Items from
developmen
tto
recurrent.
22110 | Dressings and Move Kshs
02 | Other Non- 184,716,6 | (184,716,61 (0) | 184.7M for
Pharmaceutical 15 5) Dressings
Medical [tems and Other
Non-
Pharmaceuti
cal Medical
[tems from
developmen
tto
recurrent.
31111 | Purchase of Allocate
10 | medical and - 50,031,218 50,031,218 | Kshs 50M
dental for Purchase
equipment of medical
(COVID and dental
equipment) equipment
(COVID
equipment)
31102 | Non Residential Allocate
02 | Buildings 61,977,491 61,977,491 | Kshs 61.9 M
(Offices, Schools, for Non
hospitals etc) Residential

13




Item Item Total Total Estimates Remarks
Code Description Estimates | Reallocatio | 2020/21
2020/21 |n (Supplementary I)
KES KES
Buildings
(Offices,
Schools,
hospitals
etc)
31115 | Other Allocate
04 | infrastructure - 42,580,464 42,580,464 | additional
and civil works Kshs 42.58
M for Other
infrastructur
e and civil
works
22112 | Refined Fuels Move Kshs
01 [ and Lubricants 7,366,746 3,000,000 10,366,746 | 13.6M
for Transport Refined
from
HOSPITAL FIF Move Kshs
/COST SHARING | 338,007,8 | (13,627,491 324,380,396 | 13.6M
REFUNDS FOR 87 ) Refined
THE 14 COUNTY from
HOSPITALS HOSPITAL
(KCHIC) FIF /COST
SHARING
REFUNDS
FOR THE 14
COUNTY
HOSPITALS
(KCHIC) to
2. Primary Move Kshs
Health Facility 33,238,17 | (10,000,000 23,238,178 | 10M for
(Health Centres 8 ) Primary
& dispensaries) Health
Support. To Facility
supplement (Health
Donor funding Centres &
and production dispensaries
at the Kitui ) Support.
Pharma Industry To
supplement
Donor
funding and
production

14




Item Item Total Total Estimates Remarks
Code Description Estimates | Reallocatio | 2020/21
2020/21 | n (Supplementary I)
KES KES
at the Kitui
Pharma
Industry
Total -
- (29,379,53
4)
VOTE 3717: MINISTRY OF TRADE, COOPERATIVES AND INVESTMENTS
22109 | Plant, Equipment - Moved to
03 | and Machinery 1,113,188 | (1,113,188) Plant,
Insurance Equipment
and
Machinery -
Office of the
Governor
22109 | Medical - Moved to
10 | Insurance 3,470,346 | (3,470,346) Medical
Insurance -
Office of the
Governor
22109 | Motor Vehicle - Moved to
04 | Insurance 4,000,000 | (4,000,000) Motor
Vehicle
Insurance -
Office of the
Governor
22109 | Medical - Moved to
10 | Insurance 416,466 (416,466) Medical
(WIBA) insurance-
Office of the
Governor
Total
(9,000,000
)
VOTE 3719: MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES
22109 | Plant, Equipment - Moved to
03 | and Machinery 82,545 (82,545) Plant,
Insurance Equipment
and
Machinery
Insurance-

15




Item Item Total Total Estimates Remarks
Code Description Estimates | Reallocatio | 2020/21
2020/21 |n (Supplementary I)
KES KES
Office of the
Governor
22109 | Motor Vehicle Moved to
04 | Insurance 1,005,785 | (1,005,785) motor
vehicle
insurance-
Office of the
Governor
22109 | Medical - Moved to
10 | Insurance 3,130,116 | (3,130,116) Medical
insurance-
Office of the
Governor
22109 | Insurance Costs - - Moved to
99 | Other 375,636 (375,636) Medical
(WIBA/GPA) insurance-
Office of the
Governor
Total
(4,594,082
)
VOTE 3720: MINISTRY OF TOURISM, SPORTS & CULTURE
22109 | Motor Vehicle - Moved to
04 | Insurance 486,680 (486,680) motor
vehicle
insurance-
Office of the
Governor
22109 | Medical - Moved to
10 | Insurance 6,800,000 | (6,800,000) Medical
insurance-
Office of the
Governor
Total
(7,286,680
)
VOTE 3721: THE COUNTY TREASURY
22109 | Motor Vehicle Relocate to
04 | Insurance 2,015,000 -2,015,000 0 | Office of the
Governor

16




Item Item Total Total Estimates Remarks
Code Description Estimates | Reallocatio | 2020/21
2020/21 |In (Supplementary I)
KES KES
22109 | Medical Relocate to
10 | Insurance 16,200,00 | -16,200,000 03 | Office of the
0 Governor
31110 | Purchase of Moved from
01 | Office Furniture 1,305,647 | (1,200,000) 105,647 | various
and Fittings medical
Insurance
across the
ministries
31110 | Purchase of Moved from
02 | Computers, 202,738 1,200,000 1,402,738 | various
Printers and items on
other IT Group
Equipment Personal
Insurance
across the
ministries
22107 | Training Moved from
99 | Expenses-KDSP | - 70,841,398 70,841,398 | varions
items on
Group
Personal
Insuranceac
cross the
ministries
22107 | Training - Move Ksh
99 | Expenses-KDSP 70,841,39 | (70,841,398 70.8m from
8 ) from various
items on
Training
Expenses-
KDSP the
ministries
22113 | Contracted The current
10 | Professional 5,406,340 | (5,406,340) (0) | allocation is
Services-CIDP inadequate
Review for review
using
consultancy
services.

17




Item Item Total Total Estimates Remarks
Code Description Estimates | Reallocatio | 2020/21
2020/21 |n (Supplementary I)
KES KES
31114 | Pre-feasibility, Allocation to
01 | Feasibility and - 5,406,340 5,406,340 | cater for the
Appraisal CIDP review
Studies- (CIDP
Review)
Total
218,491,76
0
VOTE 3722: COUNTY PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD
22109 | Group Personal - Moved to
01 | Insurance 2,045,000 | (2,045,000) medical e
insurance-
Office of the
Governor
Total
(2,045,000
)
VOTE 3724: KITUI MUNICIPALITY
22109 | Motor Vehicle - Moved to
04 | Insurance-( 500,000 (500,000) Medical
7No.Vehicles and insurance-
2No.Firefighting Office of the
Motor bikes) Governor
22109 | Medical - Moved to
10 | Insurance Cover 4,150,806 | (4,150,806) Medical
insurance-
Office of the
Governor
22109 | WIBA/GPA - Moved to
10 498,126 | (498,126) Medical
insurance-
Office of the
Governor
22109 | Motor Vehicle Moved to
04 | Insurance-( 700,000 (700,000) Medical
7No.Vehicles and insurance-
2No.Firefighting Office of the
Motor bikes) Governor
Total
(5,848,932
)

18




Item Item Total Total Estimates Remarks
Code Description Estimates | Reallocatio | 2020/21
2020/21 |n (Supplementary I)
KES KES
VOTE 3725: MWINGI TOWN ADMINISTRATION
22109 | Group Personal - Moved to
01 | Insurance 391,968 (391,968) Group
Personal
insurance-
Office of the
Governor
22109 | Motor Vehicle - Moved to
04 | Insurance 500,000 (500,000) Motor
Vehice
insurance-
Office of the
Governor
22109 | Medical - Moved to
10 | Insurance Cover 3,266,208 | (3,266,208) Medical
insurance-
Office of the
Governor
31115 | Other Move Kshs
04 | Infrast./Civil 9,010,567 | (4,000,000) 5,010,567 | 4M from
Works Other
(Construction of Infrast./Civil
Mwingi Jua Kali Works
Sheds) (Constructio
n of Mwingi
Jua Kali
Sheds) to
other
priority
areas
31105 | Other Moved to
99 | Infrast./Civil 1,126,321 2,600,000 3,726,321 | Medical
Works insurance-
(S/lighting Office of the
mulika mwizi at Governor
Musila Garden)
22105 | Motor Vehicle Moved to
19 | Insurance (Fire 300,000 (300,000) Medical
engine) insurance-
Office of the
Governor

19




Item Item Total Total Estimates | Remarks
Code Description Estimates | Reallocatio | 2020/21
2020/21 |n (Supplementary I)
KES KES
22109 | Motor Veh. - Moved to
04 | Insurance 300,000 (300,000) Medical
(premium insurance-
Dumptruck, Office of the
Exhauster & Governor
Tractor)
31105 | Other Infra./Civil Move Kshs
04 | Works 1,081,268 | (1,000,000) 81,268 | 1M from
(Erection/ Other
Installation and Infrast./Civil
water Works
connection of (Constructio
15M3 steel n of Mwingi
water tank Jua Kali
reservoir for Sheds) to
firefighting) other
priority
areas
31105 | Other Allocate
99 | Infrast./Civil 2,658,117 1,100,000 3,758,117 | additional
Works Kshs 1.1M
(S/lighting from Other
mulika mwizi at Infrast./Civil
Human Rights Works
Offices (Constructio
n of Mwingi
Jua Kali
Sheds) to
other
priority
areas
31105 | Other Move Kshs
99 | Infrast./Civil 901,057 1,300,000 2,201,057 | 1M from
Works (Grading, Other
Gravelling, slap Infrast./Civil
& box culverts at Works
Mwingi Boys, (Constructio
Syungome, n of Mwingi
Kwaiciru to Jua Kali
Kathonzweni Sheds) to
Day Secondary other
school))

20




Item Item Total Total Estimates Remarks
Code Description Estimates | Reallocatio | 2020/21
2020/21 |n (Supplementary I)
KES KES
priority
areas
Total
(4,758,176
)

21







Bomex ||| ¥
OFFICE OF THE CONTROLLER OF BUDGET

g e B P 2
\0COB, | %

Bima Hoise, 12" Hoor

Tel: 020 2211068, 0738466721, 0709910000 ' | s

Fmai: cob(@cohgo.ke/ Infodicobgoe Fg‘ﬁégb;ﬁ;‘;g”ggm
Websie: wwweobgoke Nairobi Kenya
Ref: COB/KTU/002/2/1(65) 6" November, 2020
H.E Gov. Charity Ngilu

Governor

County Government Kitui

KITUI

pear Go. Nogla,

RE: COMMENTS ON FY 2020/21 KITUI COUNTY APPROVED BUDGET
ESTIMATES

The Office of the Controller of Budget (OCOB) is established under Article 228 of
the Constitution of Kenya, 2010 to oversee and report on the implementation of the
budgets of both the national and county governments to each House of Parliament
every four months. Further, Article 228 (5) of the Constitution requires the
Controller of Budget not to approve withdrawal from public funds unless satisfied
that the withdrawal is authorized by law.

In line with the above, we have reviewed the FY 2020/21 Approved Budget and
other planning documents for conformity with the Public Finance Management
Framework. Our review has identified the following areas which should be
addressed in order to enable timely approval of funds;

1. FY 2020/21 Approved Budget Versus CARA, 2020

The County’s FY 2020/21 Approved Budget Estimates and the County Allocation
of Revenue Act (CARA) 2020, figures for conditional grants allocation vary as

shown below.

Promoting Prudent Financial Management in the Public Sector



Bveno s Sitesin CARA 2020 | FY 2020/21 Approved Variance
(Kshs) | Budget (IKshs) (Ishs)
il B c=a-b
Conditional Allocation from National Government FY 2020/2
Road Maintenance Fuel Levy 264,131,438 343,981,921 (79,850,483)
Rehabilitation of Village Polytechnics 92,149,894 167,820.430 | (75,670.536)
Conditional Allocation from Loans & Grants from Development Partners
;\:gir(]:gli}ank Fransforming Health Systems for Universal Care 38.320.000 43,906,649 (5,586,649)
A (Y ank) Credit (Nati icultur: !
IDA (World Bank) Credit (National Agricultural & Rural 199.218.200 277.878.927 (78.660.727)

Inclusive Growth Project (NARIGP)

IDA (World Bank) Credit: Kenya Devolution Support Project

(KDSP) 45,000.000 70,841,398 (25.841.398)
DAN.ID_A Grant (Universal Healthcare Devolved System 25.110,000 25.542.200 (432.200)
Program)

Sweden- Agricultural Sector Development Support Programme 5
(ASDSP) II 15,428,645 27,151,151 (11,722,506)
Kenya Urban Support Project - World Bank 0 333,514,064 | (333.514,064)

We advise the County to align the FY 2020/21 Approved Budget with CARA,

2020.

2. Items of Recurrent in Nature in Development Budget

The Approved budget of Kshs.11.84 billion allocates Kshs.6.90 billion (58.3 per
cent) to recurrent expenditure and Kshs.4.94 billion (41.7 per cent) to development
expenditure. This is within the provisions of Section 107 of the Public Finance
Management (PFM), Act 2012 which requires a minimum allocation of 30 per cent
for development activities. Howéver, a further analysis of development budget
estimates indicates that the following items budgeted under development budget

appear recurrent in nature.

Budgeted
Departme amount
nt Programme Budget item {Kshs)
0701003710 P1 General
Administration, Planning and Other Infrastructure and Civil Works-CLIDP (3%
Office of Support Services Administration) 33.825,338
the 0702003710 P2: National
Governor Social Safety Net (Pro-poor
Program) and Monitoring and Scholarships and other Educational Benefits (Pro-Poor
Research Services Programme) 45,453,627
Agriculture
, Water &
Livestock
Developme | 0111003710 P.4 Water
nt Resources Management Subsidies to Non-Financial - Other (Budget) 54,063.399
Basic
Education.
ICT &
Youth
Developme | 0506013710 Youth
nt Development Services Training Expenses - Youths skills training 42,346,133




Budgeted
Departme amount
nt Programme Budget item (Kshs)
Lands,
Infrastructu
re, Housing
& Urban 0107013710: Housing :
Devpt Development Legal Dues/Fees (Affordable housing program) 4,505,283
Health and | 0402003710 P.3 Curative Pharmaceutical Medical ltems (Medical Drugs) 393,237,044
Sanitation | Health Services ; el ; _
Dressings and Other Non-Pharmaceutical Medical ltems 184,716,615
Training Expenses - Other (Environmental education and
Programme 2: 100200 awareness and commemoration of international
Environmental Research and environmental events, schools outreach activities and
Environme | development general civic education and campaigns) 810,951
nt & 100300 Climate Change Training Expenses - Other (Awareness creation on
Natural Adaptation and Mitigation Climate Change Resilience) 630,740
Resources Training Expenses - Other (Carry out education on
Community Resettlement Action Plan and compensation
negotiations) especially Mui basin, mwingi north, kitui
Mineral Resources Programme | south and kitui rural 1,675,945
1003023710 P. 2 Wildlife Prefeasibility, feasibility and Appraisal studies (Rangers
Conservation and Security training at Manyani By KWS) 1,025,100
0306013710 S.P 5.1 Sport Research Allowance- Promote talent through partnership
Tourism, Training and Competitions with Federations 2,459,557
Sports & Research, Feasibility Studies (Support cultural
Culture 0307013710 SP. 6.1 programmes for community performing groups,
Conservation of Heritage performing and visual artists and schools) 1,351,585
0308023710 SP. 7.2 Child
Community Support services Support of community Children charitable institutions 450,528
Total 766,551,845

Please clarify the development programmes and sub-programmes under which the
above expenditure items will be incurred or reclassify them under recurrent

expenditure during the Supplementary Budget

3. Expenditure on the Personnel and Emoluments

Regulation 25 (1) (b) of the Public Finance Management (County Governments)
Regulations, 2015 sets a ceiling on County Government expenditure on wages and
benefits at 35 per cent of the County’s total revenue. A review of the Approved
Budget Estimates indicates that allocation to personnel emoluments amounts to
Kshs.4.38 billion, translating to 37 per cent of the total revenue.

We advise the County to ensure compliance with the legal limit on expenditure on
personnel emoluments.

Promoting Prudent Financial Management in the Public Sector




4. Deviation from Approved CFSP 2020

The FY 2020/21 budget allocation to some departments deviates from the ceiling
contained in the approved County Fiscal Strategic Paper (CF SP), 2020, as shown

in the table below:-

FY 2020121 |
FY 2020/21 Approved Nt Vari
Yote Vote Name CFSP Ceilings | Budget {P?r;; e .ﬂ;'rmnw
{Kshs) Estimates ol =
(Kshs) '
d=
\ a b ¢=h-a e/a*100
3711 Office of the Governor 1,162,960,395 1,568,821,988 | 405,861,563 34.9
a1z © | RWBlEServieR Manpcmentidd 372781915 | 420490154 | 47,708,239 12.8
Administration
sz | AsBsulare, Water Livestock 1,462,281,316 |  1,529,194,187 66.912.871 4.6
Development
3714 o e 580,422,466 826,343,376 | 245920910 424
Development .
3715 Lands, Infrastruciure, Housing & Urban 793,869,452 007,028,391 213.158.939 26.9
Development
3716 Health & Sanitation 3,232,029,040 3,409,479,937. 177.450,867 5.5
N7 Trade, Cooperatives & Investment 450,937,678 639,712,821 188,775.143 41.9
3719 Environment & Matural Resources 181,535,051 219,748,984 38,213,933 21.1
3720 Tourism, Sports & Culture 182.786.500 203,509,332 20,722,832 11.3
3721 The County Treasury 385,980.356 601,006,568 215,026,212 557
3722 County Public Service Board 35,617,550 33,952,646 (1.664.904) (4.7)
3723 County Assembly - 861,552,450 881,002,159 19.449.709 55
3724 Kitui Municipality 291,215,300 ,399,592,531 108,377,231 . A2
3725 Mwingi Town Administration 106,784,890 990.927,545 {6.857,345) (6.4)
Total Voted Expenditure (I(shs) 10,100,754,359 11,839,810,019 1,739,056,260 17.2

We advise the County to ensure that the budget complies with the ceilings in the
Approved CFSP, 2020. Any deviations should be appropriately explained in line
with Section 108 and 130 (1) (iii) of the PFM Act, 2012.

5. National Government Functions .
The Fourth Schedule of the Constitution assigns functions between the national

government and county governments. Further, Article 187 of the Constitution
allows transfer of functions and powers between levels of government. Such
transfer must be supported by an agreement between the two levels of government.

We have identified an allocation of Kshs.8.89 million under Department of Basic
Education, ICT & Youth Development described as “Construction of non-
residential buildings - Kitui Central Technical training college in partnership with
TVET.NG-CDEF”. We could not establish whether there is any agreement between



the national and county government on such an arrangement. In line with Article
187 of the Constitution, please provide a copy of the agreement(s) that permit the
County to undertake the functions of the National Government.

6. Conditional grants

The principle of public finance provides for openness and accountability in
financial matters as provided for under Article 201 of the Constitution of Kenya,
2010. The Approved budget has budgeted for Conditional Grants as single line
item and no schedule of activities/ projects to be funded by the Conditional Grant
is provided. In line with Section 130 (b) of PFM Act 2012, we require that the
County provide an itemization of activities/ projects/programmes to be funded by
respective budgeted Conditional Grants.

7. Residential House for Hon Speaker of the County Assembly

The County has allocated Kshs.44.98 million for Residential Buildings (Speaker's
Residence) in the budget for the County Assembly. This amount is above the
ceiling of Kshs.35 million provided in Salaries and Remuneration letter to
Reference No.: SRC/TS/COG/6/61/48 VOL II (61) dated 3" May 2019. We
recommend that the County comply with said SRC letter.

8. Allocation to Community Level Infrastructure Development Programme
(CLIDP)

Information on geographical location of development projects is necessary in
ascertaining equity in resource allocation across the County. The Approved Budget
Estimates for FY 2020/21 does not provide information on the specific projects
and activities to be funded under the CLIDP with a bulky allocation of

Kshs.1,107,487,259.

We require that the County to ensure project identification under this programme 1S
undertaken early during development of the Annual Development Plan so as to
ensure the list of projects are annexed to the Approved Budget Estimates. This will
enhance openness and accountability in line with Article 201 of the Constitution.

Promoting Prudent Financial Management in the Public Sector



Please address the above concerns and revert by 27" November, 2020 to confirm
adherence.

Yours &W@
" _

Dr Margaret Nyakang’o

CONTROLLER OF BUDGET
Copy to:  The Senator
Kitui County
KITUI

~ The Speaker
Kitui County Government,

KITUI

The CECM Finance & Economic Planning,

Kitui County
KITUI

The Clerk
Kitui County Assembly
KITUI '



T 000 S noAs [ 1ueeel | ueeel)/nepul 153 Ny A3 RIEM - 4G wepypea ajawndunyey jo Sunpsag
Q0'OLTELE' 00'0 00'9L2EL6'T 1sesi|1sesy eyt | 12421 piem - samd R i
Dﬂ.mmmhmhm__a OD.G S.Qmwhmhm__.— __S_JMV_ IS0 1IN _w_:wl_ IR - A_D~I_U 2Juad JIYIewW 1jegey 18 ._.r_m.._._u_:.uha..r:. peoy ﬂmenG._&
00°000'086'T 000 00°000'086'T aumniyfises eAyymbuedy | [2Qua) INay [8A37 pJBM - daT1D VAZNYA OL NTVAN YA-NISIN YR LY 3INYNILNIVIN VoY
00°000'286'T 000 00°000'286'T anasnjyfiseq eAypmbuedy |  [enURD NI |2Aa pUEM - 4ATTD WILYN LV 14180 N3N0¥E 40 NOILY LNIgVH3Y|
DO ZReE 000 09°0£L°786'T m.>_._m8____omr._w._.m2 diysumo | |BUSD) My T ealy lwoAuakuey foSualely ul speoy jo Suipeis
00°0Z0'€86'T 00°0 00°020'€86'T CRMNBgRZ D [2A27 pep - 4ATTD)! ARSI SRl
07'085'+86'T 000 0Z°085'+86'T iy gl [9A37 plep - darD|  Arewig nnaey — anjuad Buiddoys iuaguanwey jo Suuado uuﬁ““m
L0V 86" 00'0 50286’ _E____MER_J_“HH_ uequelpy jequan iyt | 12A21 prem - damo EOXIENSE A0S S AR TR O o
00°000°066'T 000 00°000'066'T eedun/mniniy %&;mﬁa_ [eauad My | 2497 P4 - 4ATTD INIZNNHLYW 40 ONIIN34 ONY ONIJ00IS
bR 3 16'€08'066'T NZNVZNY | (223020 1Buimiy [enuad 1Bump AT PR - daID peoy luemeueyIe-{uBnSNY 40 Bulpeis)
00'006°266'T 00'0 00°00£°266'T T ”Wuﬁiﬁmcssz ISAM Iy PAS PIBM - 4G speo. payjissejaun - weiboid Buzog
05°860'666'T E 05°860'666'T e|ibuois fejaney | diysumo L |erjuaD My |13 Pl - daI1D wep BN BAY JO SUIdua) pus Sunpsic
00°026°€25'T 00°0Z6'€25°T 232|011 M_wsﬂ;m%&_ [eua) Iy 12AZT] pIeM - darD A¥VSNIASIQ V331011 40 NOLLYAONTY
00°551°666'T g 00'S917666'T INVIVAH LYW | [2auad 1Buimiy |euaD) 16U}y AT IRM - 4T weans aduewwapy emy 12 a3e||1A 103UOH 12 WEPLLIET JO UOHINIISUCD)
00°502'666'T 000 00°502'666'T 000y [mynem/nnniy 15BNy [PAST PIEM - 4ATT ued Jazem 1uoquul jo Suisuay pue Suidooos
TUBAR A\ PUE IUIZUBY
00'¥Z8'ELP'T 7 00 #28'ELE'T nebuniijunign [edry I3y [2A371 p4eM - dAT1D TpunyNpy{ TUEBMY Ba}23S 1B IING 3q 01 S1a[10} AN
€408 '6PL'Y - CH0ES B Y 1wembiiy 159 1BUIMI PIB S50.7 - dATTD wepyied luedjene) o UoneNjigeyay
00'Z29'vET'9 - 00°Z29'vET'9 weinnbn 152/ 1BUIMI paep 55040 - 4aTD peoy woFuodu -nAunuwey jo Juswanoidw)
153M
00'05£'992 100°000°0S2 00°05£'970'T eeAun/mninjy [eAyymbuedy [euad NIy [9Aa7 pIeM - dATTD jo0Us Alewiig 100]| 3 WOOISSE]D 3p33 JO Uonaniisue)
08°1£6'€20'0 E 081466799 eueel | /AWolky 159 1BUImMIy PJEM, 5S04 - JATTD) wepypes wnndy jo uoneyiqeyay
uoRAUNT INjy
00°659'995'2 % 00°559'995'L EZUOARMY [ BREA 12Ny It PN 55020 - 9dTDD MY 3]3|3SNIN - NGWNAIEA - 3[0We - JuownAY Jo Juawaosdu] peoy
08'786'€06'L 000 08°Z86'C06'L ERIMIA/2qWoZ 3583 Iy piep 55040 - 4ATID Ajddns Jajep wesuey| jo uonEjigeyay pasadaig
bbibezeRts ) 0b'022'€86'L jueAue IS8 N3 PN 55007 - JATTD 23p1g3o0) |00Yds 335 shog lueAuey
00°000°058'6 g 00000°058'6 BUINYL UInos imiy PIBAN SSOIT) - 4ATTD aJueUBIUIBLY PROJ J3MUITY - BlERSE)
00°£92'898'6 000 00°£97'892'6 B 1M /2qwo7 5B Ny pIBAN 55040 - ATTD wep yeas eBueBuois pasodoid
ljunowy 2j0A3Y pied junowy Junowy abealplem Auno)-gns awweiboig awep 2load|

AL X3aNNV




CLIDP - Ward Level

i 5.00 . ,969,215.
Desilting of manondoni earthdam Kitui East Endau/Malalani .qﬂsm___ﬂﬂxwum_:___. L3 A 18 209
- Wi | 7, . B 1,967,128,
Road Improvement at Mbitini Market Centre i o L Kitui Rural Mbitini|Mbitini L RiR SO iy
= ioni 963, i - 15 115,
Excavation of kwa mutui water pan CALDR = Yaid v Mwingi West Nguutani “...__:5_03_\:@85_._ el AR AL
P- itui i i g ;
FENCING OF NGIINI PRIMARY SCHOOL WITH 1NO. GATE CLIDP - Ward Level Kitui Central Township ”ANQmﬁ:oxm?m__z 1,394,120.00 1,394,120.00
Repair with nc?ml and 3:.:!._._ impassable points kwa mota kwa CLIDP - Ward Level Mwingi West Nautant __/_Dn.:mo:_‘_”rwqo_o 1,960,000.00 0.00 1,960,000.00
mutua- kaveloi to ngongoni road i/mathunzini
P - | 7.00] 1,959,147
Rehabilitation of kaloyo earth dam Py Lo Kitui South Ikanga/Kyatune|Kyatune i ) f
LIDP - . , 1.00
Maternity and renovation of katumbu dispensary - Wand Level Kitui East Chuluni|Kanduti LgaaLel 424,000.00 ALaE
DP - L . .00
Scooping, Extension And Fencing Of Kwa Mwinzi Kivundui Earth Dam Kl et Lawel Mwingi North Tseikuru|Tseikuru/nziitu e L Lsedng
DP-W 1,2 X 1,261,150.00
Solar installation at kamaembe dispensary L ard Level Kitui East Chuluni|Kyanzai 28100 e
DP - Wal 1,97 A 1,97 X .00
Matheo desiltation o e T Endau/MalalaniKatumbi / koi cid Lt L 8
i lic toi fenci f - Ward | 946,520, - 1,546,520.00
MMMM__”_.“M”W: of a public toilet, gate and fencing of Kamulewa CLIDP rd Level Mingl Certral MuilITIKO/YUMBU 1,946,520.00 ,520.0
Construction of an earth dam at Ilange region CLIDP - Ward Level Mwingi North Ngomeni|Mitamisyi/kathaa 1,933,590.00 - 1,933,590.00
lani
P-W 1 ,898. . .
Kwa Kakuthu- kwa mweti Kisiio road i T Mbitini|Mbitini (9BLB05.14 L LR
Extension of water pipes from Kanthungu borehole to CLIDP - Ward Level Mwingi North Tharaka|Kanthungu 1,923,516.00 0.00 1,923,516.00
Kanthungu primary school with water kiosk (1.5km) and
- 1 720. 2 1,920,720,
Construction of kasunzuma earth dam FLIER = e Lo Kitui East Mutituy/Kaliku |Musukini AR 0 SR
i Cul i- - Ward | 1,915,547, A 1,915,547.
no:u:c..x_o_.. Of A Culvert At Kwa Ngangu Momba On Mulngoni CLIDP rd Level Mwingi North Tesikurts| Mlangoni 547.00 0.00 ,915,547.00
Katumbi Road.
CLIDP - Level 80.00 795,980.00
Desilting of katuuni earthdam WA L Kitui East Endau/Malalani|Malalani / syou LI L7235,
CLIDP - W ] e : 1,911,695.00 .00 1,911,695.00
Earth dam (kwa mbuvi mitau HId Kitui West | Mutonga/Kithumu|Kasaini L - ik
|
i ion 4 d t P - Ward Level 819,740. 1,207,440. 6512,300.00
_M.Hw_.__mm:o: of mutitu health centre pharmacy and construction 4 door pt}CLID evel Kitui East Mutitu/Kaliku|Kitoo 1, 0.00 ,207,440.00
P - d Level ,540.25 60,540.25 0.00
Repair of mung”alu shallow well P Went tene Kitui East Mutitu/Kaliku|Kitoo 4 g
Culvert along ngauwuni — nzeveni road at kwa muema, CLIDP - Ward Level Kitui South Ikuthal|Maaini 1,905,880.00 - 1,905,880.00
DP - 1 % § .36
Heavy grading at kwa malombe-kiluma-ngai imwe-kiliku road HDE Ward wel Kitui East Chuluni|Tthumuta 83 AR 1,008
CLIDP - Wi | i A 01.00
Supply of 2 water tanks at syombya primary school Ard Leve Kitui East Mutitu/Kaliku _,“___m_.:a.mq_ / e el D
- Wi 1,880,280, 1,880,280.
Construction of earthdam at kaluyu/kamwea o it Kitui East Mutituy/Kaliku|Musukini AR ! s
- Ward L 895,015. . 1,8 15.
Extension of water pipeline from st. lames primary school to ndilyani SHRE ke Kitui South Ikanga/Kyatune|Kathungu 4 2 2 S
CLIDP - 1 L . 06.52
Road improvement from nzambani to kangwa Yire Level Kitui East Nzambani|Kangweni 261032 i o n
- W 800,574, 4, B
Fencing of kilanzo earth dam IR Yo Rervnl Kitui East NzambanifKilonzo AL il o
LIDP - | 4 ; 9.00 0.00
Rehabilitation of kiniva shallow well RRe= Wani L Kitui East Nzambani|Tkuyuni e S




000 00°0EK'£10'T 00°0E5210'T wnpbn| 1sesry jeany 1Ny Gt i 2188 s 1 Auesuadsip lunpiEy Supuag
00°096'+08'T 000 00'096'508'T EL= N I Uinos 1mry [PAST PIEAL - 4D pEOI JUBIZU -IANGL BAY JO FuluWnLInwW Jods)
00'T92'S08'T 000 00°T92'508'1 ISILUIS /e | oyIZURy YINos ingny [2AS7 PIEM - AT wep ypes eAuejemiuedy 4o uone|igRyaY)
00°'0£6'508'T 000 00°0£6'508'T Sl Ny jeua) IBumy | |3 plep - AT we(] RG] TWNEY JO UONINNSUe)
00°ST0'908'T 000 00°$10'008"T ebuoiniy ”Wuﬁ_v%m_._snz 3S3M 1N AT PN 40T iqunypjoAs — eBuolnw - ajiquinA peod jo dn buiusdo
00°€z8'018'T 000 00°'€28'018'T juoynEY [ BRIy | EYIIM|Y [AgWO7 5B N [9A3 PR - 4O Jooyss Atewd equieuem of [00yas Adewild eXIML Woly Suidid Jajepn
00°069'StL'T 00'069'SH2'T RIGHIBZN DUEAIR M RN |2A7 PIEM - dATTD| peo! jo Buiydied anels pue mzw;_””_cm HM-“”““”M_U M_H mmﬂﬂﬁo_wuu
00°029'028'T 000 00°029°028'T eAsosnufewney | uedunep IS Ny SN PPk = 30D peO. J3)US2 Y){EaY Bwiney-ayieniu-lunpunipy jo Buipess
00°096'959'T 00°096'99'T BNy | |e)iiimiequoz A BiBAY - JOT 1oalosd 1a3em eny) je uone|jelsul jaued Jejos
00°000°105"T 00°000°10ST oBuoyel | ejIMp/2quoZ I5Bg 1Ny AET PIEA - dATD Wep YHes nacyey Jo Juduay
000b6'228'T 000 00°0v6'228'T a1eebiy|osnAy LHON 1Bump S = O |o0y3s Alewiig eASININ-BMY O NEWeAY-2M)y Wol4 peoy JO Bulpeio
00°Z55'628'1 000 00°755'628'1 PiRsew | lueAuRen FPMIMDE o piem - darD eAnzU emy 18 dejs Mwm_m_o“%_egmu__” mwﬂ_ﬂ_mh%m“w MNHMM
00-TEb'SER'T 00'0 00'TEb'SES"T unnBp | nny |euaD 16UIM S RS AT weq YUEe3 BjnWnyiey jO UoIEARIKY
00°0£1°££8'T 000 00°0£1'£€8'T VONYINN| 12033 16uiMid 18AURD 16U [anan piem - 40110 HLIM INVAVIHLYIN OL YONYININ INOYS ENENBMW_N%“M”
oo.cwm__m.om 00°088'906 1sesey jneweiyfoon 153 Ny [3n31 pIeA - 4D jooyas Alewiid eFuamil BMY 3B 3ulige| id Joop 7 Jo uonanisuod
00°09'158'T 000 00°09€'158'T PN|eYyInyI UINoS mapey [2A37 PR - dATTD) naey emy — Alewid njnnw — eSunmnw emy — afsequieeiy Jo Suipelo
00°081°£58'T 00°0 0098 68T e | imney| 152 1IN T B ) manemw emy eBuiew woly uoisualxe suljadid
00°555'£58'T 000 00°S55"£68"T eynney/eeiuein|enem [esjuaD 1BuImMI sy e 21y PUY YIEMIA BMY 3V SHIAIND 0UZ JO UonRINRSUD)
000 J7°9b9'SsE [T'9p0'SBE 1SeSEY |MyeLweAy /oA Ise3 imyy A PIBM - JATD “Jayew 1Sen|ey Je aulie] §d JOop OM} JO UORINISUD)
000 o/ bER'ZI8 L bE8'TLS obueeky |newehy/oop 1523 1My i G Wwep pues nuey emy
00°0 00°E6THZT'T 00°€61 21T obueeiy|njeweiyfoopn Jseq Ny AT PIEM - dOID Buidid/nedas ease Juawyea yaou n Bunjais
0L LSE'Z6L 00°EH2'95E'T 0£°009'86T'Z wnbunzpy | nyewedy /oo 1583 1My [5A3 PIBM - dATTD peol Japaa) eSuemMIUNISEY- BBMLLEY 4o Bulpels
00°S9T'poR'T 5 00°SOTH98'T wnezu fiuyi [luennby 15aM, 1BUIMY [9AS PIEM - 4ATTD wepypes eyequw emy jo Junsig
00'0 00°018'266'T 00°018'266'T wibuery / 3jewi|{meweiy /oo 1583 N3 PAST RIBM - darD wep yyea njnAy jo  Suidoodg
00°052°926"1 00°0S2'94'T uambuey | luequiezy I5B3 I3y [BAS PIEM - 4O ajoyasog wamBuey 1e iy dwind Jejos jo uolje| RISy
00°289°988T 000 00'799°988'T TONNSN|INW |eauan IBumpy S Bl AT peos eedu -eynyew -oxiaiey jo Suipesd pasodoid
00°0bS'768'T 000 00°0¥5'768'T Iun3tpex feljeX| ueAuRe HL AN |anaT paep - 4alD 46Ny} DIBMOS 0] EMpUaMLL EEq m_.,.._,,_wﬂ_,wmw_h WM_ mm”_.h”.MMM

(




filalambyu

= i , 25,160, 0.00
Fencing and gate construction at Mukameni dispensary. (CLIDP - Ward Level Kitui Rural Kisasi ”Mcm_hm_xmﬁm__ﬂm:..m RER1B00 825, 1a0.00
Scooping/ fencing kwakilya earthdam CLIDP - Ward Level Kitui Rural Yatta /kwavonza|Makusya 1,804,420.00 8 1,804,420.00
- i ima- % | 2,646, X ,B02,646.28
Putting of marram along mutonya-mbusyani-mukuanima-mathungu CLIDP - Ward Leve Kitui South Athilkisiio 1,802,646.28 0.00 1,80:
road (10km}
= L 1 5 8 1,802,640.00
Grading of ukasi-kamunyu-makyui road e Mwingi Central Nguni|Ukasi BIEAR00 bt 5
LIDP - 5.00 .00 1,801,735.00
Kyakuthu earthdam & W e Kitui East Chuluni Kyalele oL S 755
-W . | 1,801,549.60
Fencing of kanzooko primary IS o Level Kitui East Chuluni Kyenze 1,800,319.80 000
installation of water tank at Kilinditini borehole and pipeline extension |CLIDP - Ward Level 5 L f 1,750,984.00 1,750,984.00
; Kitui Rural Kisasi|Mbusyani
to Mbusyani market
- I 1,100, ; 100.00
Construction Of An Earth Dam At Kwa Mwinzi Kivundui -Kyandoa GHOP-Wart Law) Mwingi Central Waita|Thonoa TR0 o0 e
2 water tanks 10,0001tr at Maangani primary CLIDP - Ward Level Kitui Rural Mbitini |Katwala 434,570.42 434,570.42 0.00
- .81 . .81
Construction of a drift along uvulye-ikindu road CHERP e Ll Kitui East Nzambani ”MMM_a:m_m / gt AL 17268305
- OF KWAMBUN NDWA M DAM LIDP - Ward Level 1,796,525.00 0.00 1,796,525.00
DE-SILTING BUNGU (MWE A MUNYASYA EARTH ) Cl ard Mwingi Central KivoulKANZUT & y
EARTH DAM
Construction of bridge at Nzeeu-Malombe Munyala CLIDP - Ward Level Kitui East Nzambani|Kavulula / 1,795,904.00 - 1,795,904.00
ngengi
- 00. .00 .00
Construction of a drift at Kwa mangoloma-Kwa Muthengi Lundu road DR\ Levnd Mwingi Central Kivou |KYANIKA 1,755,700.00 " e
Desilting Of Kathumo Earth Dam CLIDP - Ward Level Mwingi Central Mui NGILUNI 1,793,610.00 - 1,793,610.00
; DP - Wa , 791,568, , 1,791,968.00
Grading and gravelling of road from kabati to kalimba to kivwauni |- I Level Kitui West Kauwi|Kauwi i ol s
LIDP - d Level £ . 1,790,000.00 0.00 1,790,000.00
Disilting of kaungu dam & o Kitui West Mutonguni|Kakeani B
Construction Of Kithoni Earth Dam CLIDP - Ward Level Mwingi Central Mui NGOO 1,789,000.00 0.00 1,789,000.00
- i 3 0.00
Scooping Of Nzunzumalo Earthdam CLIDR:~ oudd Lave Mwingi North Ngomeni|Kalwa/Kavuti LA 2 s
IMPROVEMENT OF MUTULA -KAVUVUU-MUTUKYA-ITHUMULA- CLIDP - Ward Level Kitui Central Miambani|Mutula/mutukya 1,775,030.00 0.00 1,775,030.00
KISANDE
P-W | 7 , , 1,774,369.
CULVERTS WORKS FROM KWAMBUNGU TO NZULI PRIMARY 4 o Lo Mwingi Central Kivou|KIVOU Ll AL i
- W | ,340. 8 1,770,340.39
Fresh piping of katiliku water project. R o Kitui Rural Mbitini|Katwala 120300 am
SAND DAMS AT KWA KITHEKA, KWA KANG'WAA, KWA MWENDE NZIOKI |CLIDP - Ward Level Kitui Central | Kyangwithya East|Misewani 1,758,201.00 0.00 1,758,201.00
AND KAMALU NGUMBI
Installation of tank - 10,000 Itr. at Usengo primary school |CLIDP - Ward Level Kitui Rural Yatta /kwavonza|Kwavonza 193,791.50 193,791.50 0.00
Installation of tank -10,000 Itr. at Ngamyone Primary CLIDP - Ward Level Kitui Rural Yatta /kwavonza|Kwavonza 193,791.50 193,791.50 0.00
10,0001trs at Hovi primary CLIDP - Ward Level Kitui Rural Yatta /kwavonza|Ndunguni/nyany 170,765.00 170,765.00 0.00
aa
Supply Primary and Installation of 10,0001 Water Tank At |CLIDP - Ward Level Kitui Rural Kanyangi|Kitooni 1,750,205.20| - 1,750,205.20
Kisayani And Road Construction Repair And Grading From
P - Ward Level 1,750,000. 0.00 1,750,000.00
Disilting of ngengekani earth dam S Ve Kitui West Kauwi|Kyeng'e —
P - W | i 1,7 iy - 1,750,000.00
i Rock catchment project CLID ard Leve Mwingi West Migwani MNzatani 50,000.00




" " . " B|EESEY BLOIMYT NOS N3y 2N PUBAN, - EEMWLIZY 1B PEOY IUNNBN — nyijey Suo|e Yuip Jo uoianiIsuod
/559" £99°T 000 £6°b92"£99'T | y\nos | paep - 440110 n 1B JuUp H
7 nANNBR | 1uowny yuon 1Bum) WHT IUIABSELA] -BAUSLINIY BMY W4 auljadig 4o uoisuax
00'€££8L9'T 00°0 00°€E£'829'T . N PUMN 1 jonay piem - dard ! s m
" bt o 1ueoAy | eyany]
00'915'6£9'1 = 00915649 T ANos inyry |2A27 pdep - 4aT1D) s P Eﬁm_sﬁl.m._o TONININSUOD
o N epueanyfimney S iy 19INW B JO DUljjoARID pue bulpelb
00'ESL'T8YT 000 00'ESL'T8O'T [aAa7 paep - daTIDjuSYl BUP B pue pNguepu emy UoiRaas e jo buljiaaeld pue Bujpe.s)
enwnrjauniedy ebuey LANOS Inyr TUBNLUNYIE 18 WOOJSSE]2 3033 4O uoianijsu
00026666 00°026'666 : A | eren prem - dar TR FAEaEes 2
s osniy|osndy Lo 1Bumpy WeQ Ye] AN JO SUCINISUCD
00°085'989'T 00°0 00°085'989'T [2na] pIep, - 4OTTD i 2
ooAuOAUEY BIy Ny wep yues eAYIoley 4o uol ey,
00°08£'889'T 000 00°08£'889'1 BZUOARMY/ BTIRA o 12427 PUEAN - 4ATTD i MRS
e eeA] |uownpy yuop 16um uyaalhjod yinop eed) Jo uoieaous
00°068'769'T 000 00°068'169'1 W | enay paem - oo iy g .
UONNAIW | 0sNAY YHON 16U 20y EYEIR O IUOYNAIN 30 SI3AND Y Buipel
00ZIEL69'T 000 00ZIE'L69'T ; " | ere1 prem - daro s - i i
; i | unBuoiniy ISaM 1IN
00°0£5°£69'T 000 00°045'£69'1 i AR 12A37 pIepp - 4arid
00°268'£69°T 000 00'768'£69'T 1ueisnjojerey) | uequuely [1USD) N33 |9A2T piem - darD QYO OTVAYA YIVISYA ONOTY 815 ¥ 40 NOILINYLSNOD d350d404d
; ejnwnyi jaunedy/ebuext ANoS N1 3003 1wnnAy 38 juel 13 000'0T 4O UoKe| S|
000 99°'1/2'£61 99142 61 ; . i [ana plep) - dATTD) i [RHG Rk L
ebuepy/ajEye|aunjeiy/ebuey] Yinos gt IUBqLENLU B S58|3 3103 JO UoNINIJSUC
000 00'0E¢'SL6 00°0£+'SL6 & i [3Aa] P - 4TI s ! 3 o
i eny L jesimp /aquwo I5eg iny oeBuewwiy o3 wndunsey Woy uosuaixa auladid Jagep
05°£19'669'T 000 05°£19'669'T 4 il [9A27 P4 - daTTD : 4 :
n NAIEY JIUlY nog 1Ny ueniy Je Wwool ssea O UOIINIISu0D)
05°/+6'586 0 05" /¥#6'586 i [2Aa7 pJep - 4a110 e
I . EME|A)IUIY Yinos gy emejy 1e ajoyaioq e jo Juiju
£0'+78'660°1 0 £2'b78'660'1 A | e prem - darml RN i
3 ey | WY IN0S N ooyas Aewd Jueizu 3B Woossse|d O LONINIISUD:
05'£v6'586 0 05'£¥6'586 HANOS I ) janen paem - darD s Gl .
eyoLiey | ene enuad 1Bum PEOU VRIS
00'098'0L'T 000 00°098°C0L'T A0 SUeM IEEE Tt [2A37 piep - JarD| Buopy weSuepn-1quuasnig-nBusyiniy Bmy 1Y JBAINT W JO UOHONIISUD)
i wembii 159/ 1BUIMIY 11 nEsulyey jo uonENIgEYaY
08'0£6'S04'T 00'0 08'0£6'504'T [9A27 pieM - dATTD o e S
4 4 . Iy oS gy soug - Sunys Jejos annbal apt
£2°666'v LL'06L'8€9 00°062'€89 3 oA31 PIeM - dATD BEREED E
s . . N30 J3MaoT | Iuny IN0S Iy peou exqoyjew: -eSunwey-ayieemw jo Sulpel g
L8 LLE'T 84'062'T1E 00°021'069'T 3 [3A37 PIeM - dATTD) i e =
I ) ejebuoy fiuembBy |aunjedy/ebuey IN0S 1INy umoy ejaduch spiemo) 3joyaiog eja3uoh 1e wayshs Suidid ayy Suipesddn
96'496'504'T 00°0 96'b96'S0L'T £ = oA paep - 4QITD etuen e i e e
eabu
, eyn nos Ny L I o
07°9ST'ETLT 00'0 0z'9Sz'ETL'T ampa/areyjobuay| " F S I e paem - damd S e e
3 HOLAIM feanuey [lueylaiy fowory 1sam 16U Fuipesd peod eintey— ohee— Ny
00°021'614'T 000 00°0Z1'6T4'T it i W | o piem - darm S g
peox
00 T6£'62L'T Z 00 T6£'62L'T ISYSTTWi|lenua) 1Buimiy [equad buimpy | (91 piem - darD|  BEAL-BNPN BM)-NATS BaY 1Y SHSAND JO UORONISU0D
- oAucBuoiuey |1IBueiuey [y Iy s 2quiany
00+96'52L'T 000 00'+96°S2L T [2A37 plem - dATD 03 [3sod udis) peos ulew eAnA|Y woly peod jo Suipels pue ujuadg
|ue
i =0 nos Ny Sund
00°00T'bbL T 00'0 00°001 b1 quiejeyy/auageey | “ W WNOSIMBL o057 prem - daT D WED ULES NAnARL {0 Auldooss
) T (T — e TUbig T dde) IUOpuoKY P 18 jue] abeloss 5127 000 0L
SEE09'6FL T 000 SEE09'6RL'T ; [2A37 piep - JaTTD| pue ysor Jagem yym iwedunew woly Buidid J3jem Jo uordNSuD

(




plus 10,0001 Upve tank installation

Construction of a drift at svokiti connecting Kalimani and  |CLIDP - Ward Level Kitui West Matinyani|Kalimani 1,666,850.00] n 1,666,850.00
Kakumi
Reabilitation of kwa kavii earth dam. e Kitui South Tkutha|Ngwate 1,999,165.00 1,999,165.00
Rehabilitation of Ngaasani earth dam. CLIDP - Ward Level Kitui South . 1,656,455.00 0.00 1,656,455.00
Tkutha|Kiangu
Mnoznhwncn.._os of a drift at mitaani stream towards nzoani secondary CLIDP - Ward Level Kitui South DU I 1,649,500.00 0.00 1,649,500.00
Fencing of ekani dispensary e e Lavey Kitui South Kanziko|Ekani/Simisi L Sl 45000 s i
Fencing of ndilili polytechnic CLIDP - Ward Level Kitui South Kanziko| Ndilili/Mivuni 1,141,920.00 1,141,920.00 0.00
CLIDP - Ward Level : | ,000. 0.00
Fencing of kaliani dispensary ard Lev Kitui South Kanziko |Ndilili/Mivuni 576,000.00 976,000.00
installation of 10,000 Its water ta luluini = Level o i . :
w..._uu_.___.w:n_ insta w-_nq of 10, It water tanks at kaluluini ecde, CLIDP - Ward Leve Kitui South Kanziko | Kituvwi/Kamba 748,847.40 748,847.40 0.00
kituvwi ecde, malatani ecde and ikisemei ecde
_:m.»w__w.:o_... .u.m._.n_‘ﬁcc Its water tanks at kakindu primary, mikongooni CLIDP - Ward Level Kitui South Kanziko|Ekani/Simisi 720,240.44 720,240.44 0.00
primary, simisi primary and vutu sec sch
_:w.nm__m:_u: of 10,000 Itr Em.ﬂmﬁ tanks at kyatulu primary, mwangala CLIDP - Ward Level Kitui South Kanziko|Ekani/Simis 573,471.09 573,471.09 0.00
primary sch and maungu primary sch.
- | ¥ K ]
Construction of three troughs and repair of kamwiu tank CLIDP - Ward Leve Kitui East Voo/Kyamatu|Muthungue 1,646,960.00 0.00 1,646,960.00
ROAD GRADING FROM KWA MUEMA THROUGH KATHINI KASIMEI TO CLIDP - Ward Level Kitui Central Mulango |Kyambiti 1,637,862.00 0.00 1,637,862.00
TITUS NGUNU
Installation of 10,000 Its water tanks at kyamako primary |CLIDP - Ward Level Kitui South Mutha | Kivyuni/Kiimani 644,980.00| 644,980.00 0.00
sch, kivyuni primary sch, kathingii primary sch and
Installation of Two (2] 10,0001trs Water Tanks at Nguswini |CLIDP - Ward Level Mutha|Kengo/kaiti/Mwe 384,993.80 384,993.80 0.00
Primary School ngea
Installation of 10,000lit water tank at makutano borehole (FI0P = Ward:Level Muthallsaa 155,850.00 195,850.00 0.00
Introduction of lab services at Manyenyoni dispensary. CLIDP - Ward Level Kitui Central Township|Majengo/manye 1,629,700.00] - 1,629,700.00
nyoni
CLIDP - W, | oo ; 3 1,619,370,
poaoping Of ks Gad Earthdsm — Mwingi North MNgomeni|Kimela/Syumani 1,619,370.00 0.00 ' 00
I ———— CLIDP - Ward Level Kitui Central Mulango | Wii 1,606,083.50 0.00 1,606,083.50
Construction of a drift at muamba primary school = L Kitui South MRSy Uae 1,581,507.00 0.00 sl
LIDP - W | i ; . g
Kighaeni — thokoa road. R e ta Mwingi West Kyome/Thaana|Thokoa 1,581,554.00 0.00 1,581,554.00
Gate and fencing and renovation of Ngomoni dispensary CLIDP - Ward Level Kitui Rural Karyangi|Kalulini 1,573,680.00 = 1,573,680.00
TIETI PTEstIL TrateT taTThs [ L0, ULTOTTIT Ot R TrTaT T Ty SerT 2, TToTCr T
- Ward Level itz R H .
primary -2, ndilili sec -1, mangethani primary -1, kaliani primary -1 and LR Sn-LEw Kitui South Kanziko | Ndilili/ Mivuni e R0 LR L
et ~Ward Level — : : .
|Renovation of kawata dispensary (LD~ Warg Mwingi Central o — 1,531,830.00 0.00 1,531,830.00
CONSTRUCTION OF DRIFT AT KWA MAKUTHU KIULU CLIDP - Ward Level Kitui Central | Kyangwithya East|Kalawa/kabaa 1,523,920.00 0.00 1,523,920.00
P - | i i i A
s SN s e CLIDP - Ward Level Kitui South Mutomo/ Kibwea Mwala 750,470.00 750,470.00 0.00
- | , J 3
Culverts/Drift along Mumbuni to Kisovo road LIDE:=Wand Leed Mwingi West Migwani| Kisovo 1,506,992.00 .00 1,506,492.00
Construction Of A Headwall At A Kakunguu Stream Next To Ngungani CLIDP - Ward Level — 3 S 1,503,708.00 0.00 1,503,708.00
: Mwingi North Mumoni|Ngungani
Primary School
Water pipeline from Nzeeu sump well to Kalatine centre, CLIDP - Ward Level Kitui Rural Kisasi|Masimbini 1,490,939.10 0.00 1,490,939.10




nwnyinebuoing
i =]

00 TE6'SHT'T 000 00°TE6'SHT'T esey| ISOM 1IN [2A2 pIEM - 4ATTD “RATEY BMY — BN BAOQI BAMY TJLI(]
i . ueayey [ unbuon| SBAN 1IN 110B) ey ue 0 Buus,
000 00°525'668 00°SL4'669 = " FOMIMN ] jenot prem - g AUCELIRIERS EEs 3 .
unBuoniy | unBuoiniy 1S3 1NN Asesuadsip eluizy e 33e6 pue Bupu,
000 00°018'926 00°018'926 MM ) oy paem - sarD i e
7 juegejeA|unbuonpy S 1N BOJ J2P93) 00YNW BMY - Asesuadsip luejejed - uejeied jo Buiped
000 0094986 00'b9b'986 MDY | jone puen - dario P 2P O M NN .
- o g [iunBuon) S I JUIZIEW JO uonajdwed auad yjjesy ein
00°0 00°T66'622'T 00'166'622'T W 52N 1N AT PR - dAITD Ajuiziew y 3] 3 yjeay eni
100D ATELL]
00°062'0ST'T - 00°062'0S1'T enAwim] fosnAxy uuion 1Bumiy | [2AS7 pIeM - dATTD]  TUBYBAEY JE [BULI[ [PIM SULNE] 1 100(] § JO UOTONISUOD
jooyos Arewnd rundnmuey pue [0oyas
00°062'05T'T = 00°062'051'T wusbuip | nny [enuad) 16U [ana piem - 40| Arepuodas zUBIEY 1B S19[101 J0OD {-0Ug JO UONINISUOD)
00°00S°051'T . 00'005'0S1'T ipuninjyjises eAyymbuedy | jenusd ny [9A37 P4EM, - JATTD TUMIESUEZN 18 31U HDH JO UONINIISUOD)
00°509°£81'T = 00°509'£81'T nnNjnnN jenua) 1Bump | eAe plem - 4amd Aresuadsip moE(mEN 18 Uod e pue Fuoua.l
wojoy/ wembijy fiuembi A 16U il el
00°0S6'¥8C'T - 00°0S6'¥82'T i 2 i AL [2AST PIEM - JATTD emy 12 Yy2Inya uemESipy J1Y pUE IUBUNBLINY US2M3G JLIC/SHaAND|
~ TUEMY UM | uunydey feBuon s 103 njis emy — uooun( oy Ja3em o Buidid ‘sjoyaiog nyne
000 00'150'62'T 00'750°62+'1 HIRE SN MM are7 puem - darD RENT T LORATY e QUG TRENEN
1
; “liuemby sap 16Ul A d d
00°0EE'8EE"T - 00°0EE"8EE"T unjjex/ooquieky v MU 5r57 paep - darD s mlstp e g upathusy
00°0SZ'8pE'T - 00°0SZ'8bE"T aLupTjusWobN ypon Bumiy | 12437 prem - 4T fresuadsip TuREARY JO LONEBAOUIY
00°SST'Z6E'T - 00°S5T'Z6€'T eOUOYL [BIRAM jenuay Bump | [2AST piem - A0 Aresuadsip BoSUORI 18 SISNOY JJEIS JO UOHONNSUOD
T
nBUNNW M | NWNUI/ebuoin ISaM 1INy 000425 Auewud Ny — emy e 1e [eupn yim aulgel 1d 100
000 00'006'T89 00°006'189 m?c: / W A IR a1 pem -daro] ' ud 1ngp) — emy i@ Je jeun yaim sulie| 3id Joop
, ’ ebuoIny | nunuya /ebuoingy 1SN 1IN "BPUILL EMY — OASQUUIEY (YU
000 00'050°0+8 00°050°0b8 bty MM ora7 paem - QD s~
nany | iueinng sap 1BuIm Banas
00'8¥0' 10’ T 000 00°850'TOF'T - I Rl [2AST pIBM - dATTD HARIINARIA HORRREED
LN [ IR SN 1IN0 Asesuadsiq 1IBUIAN BMmy JO UOODN
0p0T6'E8S'T 0v'0T6'685"1 G i BN oxsq prem - darD: KT DUSEENL 10 U
. |
00'9%2'0T'T 00°0 00°9¢2' 02T aAppm | obueiniy |enuay iy |9AST PIBM - dOTTD Qv0Y 33535 VAN OL AYVSNI4SIA NTYONT
oaload 139em esop 1of [eued
00°0vZ'ECH'T # 00°0b2'E2F'T eSOl |1SESY eIy Iy BN e, - I i Mardwos dund I18[0s o UOHE[[EISUT PUE 9SBUIIN]
unAny
s . - |
9£'556'LTH'T 00°0 9£°556'L2F'T 1112w /nezuB | JUBqLIEI) jenuad | [9ne paem - dard aVOY NIAN - INVISN 30 LNIWIAOUIIA
e
ojizue n d
00°0LT'6LK'T 000 co.ohﬁ.mhvrﬁ ekuey/epunnay L b YInos ingry (3751 PIBM - dATDD ajoyalog EM|NLU Bay 1B UDISUEIXR 3u)| adid pue uolle||elsul Jejos
,6ue,bunyy JHLNID ONIddOHS YAVYZN
09°/ST'18H'T 00'0 09°L5T'18F'T g luequiely [eQuad Imiy [2A31 peM - daT1D 0L 341N3D ONIddOHS INVEWYIN INOYS OVOH 40 INIWIAO¥JNI
. H nynjesy| | imney Sap I Asesuadsip nyney 1e jeuun ypsm auge| Jid 100
00°0 00°00b"LEL 00°00b"£EL 1S3 N R uadsip mmey 12 [euLn yam aulge| 3d 10op b
28|
00°000"LbL 00°000'2¥L n BOMIY /OLICINK ynos nany NS PigM - dOLD P Bquuenty e s3yB1| 1991435 JO uolie||eIsU|
ooyl nos 1Ny E
000 00°0TE'68L'T 00°0TE'684'T W pomary fowornpy | PTOSE aas piem - dard wep yyea olumex jo Bun|isag
GE_.M nos njl 0 UoIInNsuo
00°0¥8'Lb6 00°0v8'L46 eamapy fowoyn | PO | jasay puem - daro) i e i
unAnyI|Iuequiez,
00°619'584'1 000 00°619'586'T L AI|iueq N 1583 Ny |3AST P - AT suolsuae suljadid pue 3joyalog wenw 3e 1y dwind 12|0S Jo uonie|RISY|

(

(



CLIDP - Ward Level

Ngangani dispensary fencing and gate Kitui Rural Mbitini|Ngangani 4,105,350:00 200 1,105,350.00
Construction of ECDE classroom at Nzaalwani ngengeka  [CLIDP - Ward Level Kitui Central Kyangwithya|Utooni/mbusyani 1,100,100.00 * 1,100,100.00
West
P- ;
Rehabilitation of Mwangya borehole CLIRE =Rl bowtl | priiieny Mutonguni |Mutonguni R .00
Construction of ECDE class at Kanyonyoo Primary School |CLIDP - Ward Level Kitui Rural Yatta /kwavonza |Kanyonyoo 1,085,780.00 - 1,085,780.00
Ndalani drift and Keliani near Kilela earth dam. CLIDP - Ward Level Mwingi West Thitani 1,037,040.00 - 1,037,040.00
Kyome/Thaana
Construction of 2 Sand Dam at Kwa Mwenga D= Loml | e cangnl Kivou|KISAMA 867,%80.00 i, 56000 000
P- i
Renovation of Katinga Dispensary LD WardLevel | i Sontl Kivou|KISAMA 1,017,116.00 1,017,116.00 0.00
WIRING OF KASARANI DISPENSARY CLIDP - Ward Level | \ingi Central Kivou| KIvou 911,000.00 761,000.00 150,000.00
Construction of Sosoma ECDE class room CLIDP - Ward Level | Mwingi Central Nguni|Sosoma/mwanze 1,024,227.00 = 1,024,227.00
le
Construction of ecde classroom at muthithu feeder school. S0 = v Leved Mwingi West Kyome/Thaana|Winzyeei 40000 i e
Drilling of wayani Kwa Ngutu borehole CLIDP - Ward Level Kitui South Mutomo/ Kibwea |Kandae 1,000,750.00 o 1,000,750.00
Drilling of a new borehole at sikwata CLIDP - Ward Level Kitui South Mutha|Kaliakatune 1,000,720.00 - 1,000,720.00
Drilling of a New Borehole at Kwa Nguma CLIDP - Ward Level Kitui South Mutha |Ngaani 1,000,705.00 4 1,000,705.00
Construction of ECDE classroom at Kongo primary school |CLIDP - Ward Level Kitui South Ikanga/Kyatune Ndatani/Vote 997,620.00 % 997,620.00
Construction of ECDE Class Kaseve CLIDP - Ward Level Kitui Rural Yatta /kwavonza|llika 997,480.00 - 997,480.00
Fencing of Mboru primand gate installationary school Culbr = ar tev! Mwingi Central Mwingi Central M_M_f.__,_m__./_mmh_. 1,203,120.00 1:203,120.00 g0
i it latri hyaka market and mat 5 . :
“M”“n_””““o: of four door pit latrine at mathyaka market and mathyaka |CLIDP - Ward Level Mwingi Central Mwingi Central[MATHYAKANI 1,160,000.00 1,160,000.00 0.00
Construction of four pit latrine at Kasina Primary School CLIDS"~ Waw Lece) Mwingi Central Mwingi Central Eﬂcﬂﬁ%ﬁ 797530.00 Anau00 S
Construction of ECDE Classroom at Yamutava CLIDP - Ward Level Kitui South Mutomo/ Kibwea |Kawelu 995,690.00 - 995,690.00
Kairugu -Mavoloni Water pipeline CLIDP - Ward Level Mwingi West : |Kairungu 995,600.00 * 995,600.00
Kiomo/Kyethani
Contruction of ECDE classroom at Ithookwe Primary CLIDP - Ward Level Kitui Central Kyangwithya | Tungutu 990,770.00 - 990,770.00
School Waest
Kwethele drift e -wamltewl | et | iomoigeianibondon AHRD0 i #90,e0.00
Construction of ECDE classroom at Kisovo Primary School |CLIDP - Ward Level Mwingi West Migwani|Kisovo 989,270.00 - 989,270.00
Construction of Katanga ECDE classroom CLIDP - Ward Level Mwingi West 2 |Kavuvwani 987,960.00 - 987,960.00
Kiomo/Kyethani
Borehole drilling at Kwa Kyulu to Tiva river CLIDP - Ward Level Kitui Central Kyangwithya |Kyamathyaka 983,200.00 = 983,200.00
West|/Nduumoni
Installation of solar power at masavi self-help group bore hole bR =] vy Mwingi Central Nguni|Maai 148957200 beetaan
Construction of ndolongwe ECDE class room LEIDR = Wan Level Mwingi Central Nguni|Imba 243000 o
Construction of maternity wing at ngiluni dispensary LD WA ey Mwingi Central Nguni|Mbuvu LER00R00 il




oBuomey/|

00'SER'65/ * 00'SEF'65L luobuoygnjezuoremy/ ene, B4y Iny [BAS] PJBM - dATTD Aresuadsip ruodoyin e surne] id 100p +
: ; ] ; obuoBpes|eseieyl LLION 16U m_a,o.._um. Adewiig EmmmEmv,_ puy IuaduelemMy 1Y “BguIEY] BQUIBIIA
00°8£8°082 5 00°8£8 082 [2A37 pem, - daTTD nuwipuey 1y s211r) 000°0T JO SHUEL T JO Uone|jeisu) puy Ajddng|
01'£09'T6Z 7 0T°E09'T6£ wieAT|3ses eAyymbuedy | [eRuaD Iy [2Aa7 PIEM - JATTD "UIED PUES BAIATITI BM3]
ejnwejosni op 16um) heq eA A3 Bud
00°b99°205°T 00'499'205'T | | y | UHON 1DUIMLy |93 PIBA - dATD |ooyas Aeg eABueucn] o) 2joyaiog eAdueuon) woiq Suidid Ja3enn
ey ] luejejej/nepu3 .
00°005° 108 = 00005708 10y / 1gwinjey 1583 Iy @A paep - 41D 103 Ul Weans eANII 18 0132 Suny Jo UonInIsuoeD
2 7 nozp ea1|osnA; on 1Bum 1epn 0snAy-a0us NIYIEY 1y WOOISSE]D 2PIT JO UONanIJsuD:
00'0 00'56'£66 00'26'£66 i HENENN | ssamenqarg] (PR EERDARIS oo
u 1o0y2s
00°008°118 d 00008118 nbuopjuequeniyfiy WNos 1ne (2457 PIBA - ATTD Arernud [UMINO[OA 1B WOGISSED HDH JO UONONISUC)
00°008'218 = 00°008'¢18 BlEM [BIMAIY /OWOIN) LINoS Imars [2h= PIEM - 4OTTD SSE[D HIDH IWEqUIEN W UOTIONISU0)
" eue BLUOA;
00°005'Z28 & |00°005 228 BLOAY UL 4 153 16Uy [2A27 PIEM - 4OTTD SIS ooy Ie[0s (oug) ruenuwnyie]
e
" Ejle, BjuY) 16U A BMY 1Y [IBAN Burjuis gn oINSy
00°09£19€ 00:092/19€ Asnmyinquiemp| =M e SRRl T Y RN RS GRS
[VS]
00°292'0£8 - 0072920€8 J0jeb/eAbuaiuey |exerey | YON 1Bumiy | (2491 paem - 4dTTD UIED 3[AT98 (NS NYNIND
o
00°€97°0£8 - 00°€97°0€8 10qebfeABuaiuey |eyeley | HoN 1Bumpy |[8na] pIeM, - 4ATTD WEP 20IATIS (NS JUNNUBIE] N
0£'+/5'658 3 0E'+£5'558 T | ISESTY [BIM INI04 2427 e, - 4aTTD SABNT 0} H{UE) UIEUL DHEW WOl Uonnqrnsip I3em
raseul
000 00°'+85'SZE 00°'+85'5Z¢ enemenemm [enquad 1Bumiy | 12497 pieM - dOTTD|  DIQIE BMY-TUBAIABR 1B S[[3M MO[[EYS 0M] JO UONEBENNIQRYY
i eAuRA 7 Bl AU 5|00435 AletuLlg NIZUT puYy AJewilg INAR ‘AIBWILI4 ouony ‘anua)
000 00°8/8'082 00°8/8'08L nge/e NS ERE R 24971 PABM - 4ATD 3003 lunjijey 3y UBL JBIBAA SISI2IA 21GND 000'0T SON ¥ 40 Addng|
i . ¥ ENOUIEY | BB |equal 16UIM ‘sjooyas aquoduemnpy ‘Bean ‘ueSuepy UNepN ‘BuenInpy ‘eyoyley—|
000 a @mm.mw_u.m [4: mmm__mwgur_” [2AS7 PIEM - AT Ved CWIIB L I3 AR S131IIA MO AAANT CSARE S 1M LseieIsi ok Aiddne
[ooyos
00°062 '868 i 00°062°868 eamqny |eamgpy /owoin|y ANos iy [2A37 P - 4AT1D Arernid eundue)] 1 WOOISSE HADY JO UOHINLSUG)
enIMN/2q 107 simuad Surddoys e 03 Surdid pue
00'00S '+06 2 00°005'+06 e 1583 MRy [9AF] PIBM - dQI1D|  UIE} SENNUHQ Y 18 I9AL BIL WOy djoyaloq B Jo Sulu(
N I weednnny [e13uaD 1BuIMY . i
6’020 £SE +6'0¢0 LSE [2AT] P, - ATTD|  tueeAn 1y sjue) sanep (19331 M19N3000°0T T 4O vone|elsu| ;g Ajddng|
meebun /iu YIS U
00'0ES'ZL6 = 00°0£5'246 awexnw iunnBpy | 1sesry [earmy gy [2AaN paBM - dOTTD NGUUNAEY 18 100(] "OUF 13[10} ${20[q 0M) JO UONINIISUOD
00'885'2.6 = 00°885'2/6 TSWNHLI|NOADY [enqua) UM | 19427 pIep - 411D oANNN 18 WOOISSB[D HADH JO U0hONNSuoD
elsni1/obues aunjeiy/ebuey] HInos Ny Asewwiad 2Asn| 3B SSB|2 3003 10 UOIIINIISUDD)
00°€£8'%L6 000 00°£/8'v16 BMY BUNPUNnpN L 2437 PIBM, - 4OTTD g 3 ]
nnn|nn enuaD) 1Bum) A, mojjeYyS eAjIE
000 00°000'09€ 00°000°09¢ N N [eQuad) 1oUIMI [9AT PIBM - dATD 1I2M Mmoj|eYS BAJIISN JO UoRENIqeySY
00'042'FEE 00°026'£98 00'061'202'T NIGUIEME NN jenuad 1Bump | jana piem - 4aT1D Aresuadstp niquiemy 18 prem AJIUI1eu jo UONINSun))
v ; eedp (nny e1jua) 16uim 2|0 aJog amw| eynd 1
0 006'b66 00°006'¥66 HERON | (N ROURD IO | e e - ddTD [OH 2108 2wl EYNIN JO UOHEN|IGEYRY
. —— nebuedy|nn eajuaD 16um g El d
000 00'b2H 102’ 00'¥ZH 107" 3 AINON | [ejuaD 1buMiy A RN EEE UBWYPIED YI0Y npulney J0 Suduay puy Suipuedx
awobueiiniy|nn eayuad) 16u A d 3| 3
000 00°069'925'T 00°069'975'T uefinjy | nny |edju=]) 1BUIMIY [oAST pIEM - dAIT) Jesuadsiq a3y 1o Jupuay
s ’ ueyeAE [ unb eajuaD) 16UIM wep nSueedy jo Su Funy
00'000'666'T 00°000'666' N [BAUBD IBUIMI | o o1 piem - darD P 410 2tplia) pueshglisag

(




CLIDP - Ward ] . 0.00
Finishing Of Kaliwa Dispensary A Lyt Mwingi North Mumoni |{Mutanda THIIa0 20,1700
Purchase And Installation Of 101t Water Tanks At Kinyoeni, Kikuumini, |CLIDP - Ward Level o ; : 775,380.00 775,380 0
b Mwingi North Mumoni|Mukong'a
Kangomo, Muthimi Primaty Schools
Completion Of Mikauni Dispensary FLEDP ™ Ve Ll Mwingi North Mumoni | Kakuyu/kyandali FhAad HeRaRe PN
m.u:gu_,_. »:.a _:..m_i__m.“..o; Of Three Water Tanks, KaliwalOm3,10m3 At CLIDP - Ward Level Mutirgitlasre Mbrord Mivanda 581,374.00 581,374.00 0.00
Itinda , Kaisinga Primary Schools
LIDP - Ward Level 2 . 5
Construction Of Two Door Pit Latrine At Katse Nurse Residence House 2 LRt Mwingi North Mumoni|Katse AR S0 040
4 door pit latrine at Kavuta dispensary CLIDP - Ward Level Kitui Central Kyangwithya|Kavuta 748,991.00 - 748,991.00
West
Proposed construction of a public toilet at Kvusvani CLIDP - Ward Level Mwingi West Thaana nzau 748,857.00 - 748,857.00
Kyome/Thaana
market,
CLIDP - Ward L . 7,975.00
Construction Of Kitungi Primary ECDE Class o Levl Mwingi North Mumeni|Mukong'a A0 2
Renovation of Kangondi dispensary CLIDP - Ward Level Kitui West Mutonguni Kangond 732,578.00 - 732,578.00
Hon.Charles Nyamai Secondary School Pit latrine CLIDFP - Ward Level Kitui Rural Mbitini | Mbitini 730,519.00 - 730,519.00
Installation of solar panels at Ndatani borehole CLIDP - Ward Level Mwingi North Mgomeni |Ndatanifkamusili 1,440,614.00 1,440,614.00 0.00
u
Construction of ECDE classroom at Kamusiliu primary CLIDP - Ward Level Mwingi North Ngomeni|Ndatani/kamusili 958,113.60 221,000.00 737,113.60
School u
Supply and installation of 1no 10,0001 plastic tank at CLIDP - Ward Level Mwingi North Mgomeni|Mitamisyi/kathaa 193,791.50 193,791.50 0.00
Mitamisvi primary school lani
Construction of public teilet at Nzaiwani CLIDP - Ward Level Kitui East Muthungue 720,918.00 7 720,918.00
Voo/Kyamatu
Pipeline extension from Yangombe water kiosk to Thusi CLIDP - Ward Level Kitui Rural Kanyangi|Kitooni 706,419.00 - 706,419.00
with 10,000 lir tank plus water metre and chamber no
Construction of public teilet at Kalambani market CLIDP - Ward Level Kitui South Mutha|Kaatene/Kalamb 688,260.00 & 688,260.00
ani
Supply and installation of 2no 10,000 ltrs water tank at CLIDP - Ward Level Mwingi North Tharaka|Gacigongo 374,929.00 374,929.00 0.00
Kamayagi, Nkaraku Primary School
Supply and installation of no. 2 of 10,000 ltr water tank at |CLIDP - Ward Level Mwingi North Tharaka|Kamaindi 372,845.00 372,845.00 0.00
Konyu primary school
Supply of and installation of 10,000 litre tank at Tharaka |CLIDP - Ward Level Mwingi North Tharaka|Gakombe 197,280.00 197,280.00 n
primary school
Supply and installation of 10,000 litre tank at Nkoru CLIDP - Ward Level Mwingi North Tharaka|Gakombe 193,791.50 193,791.50 0.00
primary school
Supply and installation of 10,000 litre tank at Gakombe CLIDP - Ward Level Mwingi North Tharaka|Gakombe 193,791.00 193,791.00 0.00
primary
i ilet. CLIDP - Ward | itui K 900.! - ,800.00
Katundu primary school toilet Leve Kitui East Voo/Kyamatu yaango 681,900.00 681,90
Nzambia dispensary rehabilitation CLIDP - Ward Level Kitui Rural Kanyangi|Nzambia 606,600.00 = 606,600.00
Renovation of public toilet at Kalundu market. CLIDP - Ward Level Kitui Central Township|Kalundu 598,119.20 = 598,119.20
Installation of water pipeline extension from Kangaatu to  |CLIDP - Ward Level Kitui Rural Kanyangi|Kanyangi 589,850.00 4 589,850.00
Mukameni with 100001 water tank, with water meter and
Supply and installation of 10,0001 (3 no) water tanks at CLIDP - Ward Level Mwingi West Thaana nzau 571,029.00 ¥ 571,029.00
AT Kyome/Thaana
Mululini primary.
Construction of two 4 door pit latrine at kamatumo market-Tharaka CLIDP - Ward Level e Gakombe 570,910.00 - 570,910.00
ward Mwingi North Tharaka
4 door pit latrine at Kamatumo primary school CLIDP - Ward Level Mwingi North Tharaka|Kamaindi 554,000.00 7 554,000.00




nezuey

(

(

00'009'29€ 3 00°009°29€ igia |eamy 1INy [3na7 paem, - 4aT0 (24 MO[[EYS TLTIUTEY
00°269'29€ - 00°759'29€ IUNAAR | IUBIGLY [eArvy [2A31 plem - 4aTD BIIE NESBYEMY 18 [[24 MO[[EYS
00'Z89'79¢ = 00°789'29€ UG UL |y Moy [2Aa] plep - 4a12 T[=M MO[[BYS WEDP YLIea 00XE}
< i@aAzuipg |eueey | ooy 15N, 1BUIMI “[@aAZuIm 18 [BULIN YHMm 3ulne] id JOOP-INoj B JO UoQINIsue]
000 00'0£€'#L9 00'0EEHL9 [3Aa7 PIEM - 411D
00°971'+9E - 00971 'FOE UNNARY IURIGLY |eany iy [2Aa7 paep - AT Lrewnd o8uoloEW 18 SHUE) 19)EM Sanl] PUESTIO] UM ¢
[ooyoag AretLtd aunyj eu
00°626'69¢ - 00'676'69€ IpuieLE) | BYeley L YHON 15UIMIy (A7 PABM, - QTTD| 18 Muel Jarem 1 00001 JO g “Ou jo uone[elsul pue Addug
! njewedy/oop -
00°662'1LE = 00'667 TLE ISese) 35e3 1mny [2Aa7 plEp, - JATTD UOPBIIQBYI SO PUE jUE) I97EM BASIIIW BM3]
nBuney iueyady/owory 153 1BUIM) e|s adunjey emy
00'0 $9'60£'55L Y9'60E'S5L J W | eren prem -darm - .
ooy _cmﬁu}z QLU0 153 1BUIM) WOOISSE| 2PI2 IUBI|EY JO UOIINIISUG)D)
00°057'69 00°559'226 00°S06'166 ; W 1 pre1 prem - daro sl
ueLady/owol
00'0 00090066 00°090°066 emanaes| i, 153/ 1BUIMIN [9A37 plem - 4ard Aresuadsip onaey jo uonadwod
1uopUOq A | IUBLREAY fowony 159, 1BUIMp 1p nequieky/ lUnsiey
00°0 00'+8S'+66 00'+85'+66 |2 pIep, - 41D i
OOAUOAUEY pue Ateurid ozualy JB WoSAs BuLand
00°620°'ELE = 00°6Z0'ELE ooAuDAUEY| | BZUDABMY/ BIIEA [eamy gy [2AS7 PIBA - dATTD| UM 'SDT000°01- S¥uEl anserd jo uoneqreisul pue Addng
1B (2] /Nepu:
00°9/1'18€ - 00°9/7'T8E enuyey/mjmAl’ Te{eW/nepu3 1583 1My [2A37 pIBM - JATTD afuwuney 1w jeno) oqnd © jo uononnsuod
BMBLA [V anos iny sliam mojjeys eSunEwWw € Jo UonEN|IgeySY
00°095'S8E . 00'095'8E A | ener prem - garp d
; ot UYASN MY /MankK T Ty
00°72016€ = 00'ZZ0'T6E 1se3q Imny [2Aa] PIEM, - ATTD TUBNSTN PUE 2AU00L 18 SHUE) JIEM JO UOQEB[[EISU]
IquuINey [Ninyiss | HON 16UIm ajjuan) Sujddoys iquiniey 1y aulie]-id Joo uoanJisuoy
000 00°099'S9€ 00°099°59€ 7 A : W joner piem - darm i BER
i UBARSA | MINYIRS ] LuoN 1Bum paep Ajuialely wwansn uonajdweo)
00°0bT'22S 00006 €5F 00°0+0'9L6 ! a [2AST PIBM - dATTD
: " " . IGQLUN]EN | nUInyIas | Yo IBumiy Mesuadsiq iquiniey Jo vonajdwo
00°0S5'8+E 00°026'L5F 00°0£¥"908 [2A@7 P4, - dATTD i
1 1-looyss Aremnad
0070 00'06%'852 00°06¢ 852 oBuobu/eAune|UNYIRS | ypoN Bumy | 19837 piep - dATTD| 9RISNOI) PUE [-9TUAD WI[ESY [UOFUOTU 110f $HUE] INEM T
IUBARST|A |TUNA IS | Hop 1BUMiA Suinuag puy Alesuadsig uusiy jo vonajdwol
000 00002548 00°002"¥+8 : oA pIeM - daTTD 3 i
; uejee|y /nepul
00'%50'86€ = 00'#50°86€ 103 / 1qunyey 15E3 1My |2Aa7 pJe, - 4ar1D eEINN 18 autne] 1id 100p 0m) jo Uononnsuo)
obujuey|runyiesy ON 1BUIMI Aujae yyeay oduue Bunuayg
000 00°00v'281'Z 00°00v'287' A [2A27 PIBA - 4T e s
5 we|ejely/nepuy
00'#SD'86€ - 00°#50 86 10y / 1quiniey 1583 1mny |3A2T plep - dATTD quImyey] e sute 3d J00p 0m) JO UOHONIISUOD
00°0£0'86E - 00°0£0°86€ eesjeyingy LANoS 1INy |2Aa pIeM - dATTD umo) Bes] 1e suLne] 1id I00p g JO UONINISUDD
00°0Z5'0EF - 00°075'0EF embBunAsely | mnyes | WHON 1BLIMIA [BABT PIBM - 4AT1D| -anuao Siddoys ruresey ye surner 31d 100p g jo UONONISUOD
00°0b6'99% " 00°0¢6'99% i {ezuOARMY/ BTIEA |BAny I3 |3AF] PIEA - dOTTD) s1af10} ongnd 1R BYI]
ee
00°080°£Lb = 00°080° L4y AusAufjunbunpn|ezuoaemy/ ene s B4y Ny |12A37 pJEA, - JATTD Arewad npuew e sutger 1d g
ee
BINy Ny FERT] A upe| yd o
00°004 b6k - 0000 'v6b AueAufiunBunpiy|ezuonemy/ ERes i 13737 PIEM - ATTD e i




Ndunguni shallow well CLIDP - Ward Level Kitui Rural Mbitini o 362,600.00 - 362,600.00
Construction of two door pit latrine at Kamulyo primary CLIDP - Ward Level Mwingi North Mumoni|Mutanda 360,300.00 ¢ 360,300.00
school
2 door pit latrine at Kathungu market CLIDP - Ward Level Mwingi North Tseikuru|Ngalange/nzanze 356,550.00 - 356,550.00
ni
Digging of shallow well at Kyuga shopping centre CLIDP - Ward Level Mwingi North Tharaka|Kamaindi 330,940.00 - 330,940.00
Construction of a 2 door pit latrine with urinal at Kalwa CLIDP - Ward Level Mwingi North Ngomeni |Kalwa/Kavuti 329,996.80 = 329,996.80
market
Wikttt £ st iyl isan CLIDP - Ward Level Mwingi West Migwani W%,M_MM_W G 391,000.00 391,000.00 0.00
Two door pit latrine and urinal at upper Katse clothes CLIDP - Ward Level Mwingi North Mumoni |Katse 329,993.98 - 329,993.98
market
Construction of sub-sinking well at mavauni-kwa kimwele |CLIDP - Ward Level Mwingi Central Waita|Mwambui/ikuusy 318,300.00 - 318,300.00
kalonzo 3
Installation of 10,000lit water tank at Mutha market shed |CLIDP - Ward Level Kitui South Mutha|Isaa 217,591.00 - 217,591.00
Supply and installation of 10,000 litre tank at Tharaka girls|CLIDP - Ward Level Mwingi North Tharaka|Gakombe 212,747.00 = 212,747.00
sec school
1 ten thousand litre water tank at Kivuuni primary CEIDR < Ve Lowel Kitui Rural Mbitini Kapial MRS : e
Water tank at muslm CLIDP - Ward Level | Kitui Central Township|Town 195,511.18 = 195,511.18
10,000 litres water tank at Kyamusivi primary CLIDP - Ward Level Kitui Rural ~ Mbitini Siauri 195,511.18 - 195,511.18
Supply, delivery and installation of 6 number 10,000 Itre tanks at nzawa |CLIDP - Ward Level . K : 1,152,058.00 1,152,059.00 0.00
vocational train ing centre (2) syongoni primary (2) katotu primary (2) Mwingi West Nguutani|Nzawa /mavuni
o BT TS T O T A TET T T T e AT T T T e oSO P Ty Oy = y : 0
10,0001 water tanks; 1. Mateani pri, 2 kalongola pri school 1 kithimani CATOR = el Lol Mwingi West Nguutani|Nzalae /kakululo e s 28e00 o
Installation of 10,000 ltr water tank at Matua ECDE CLIDP - Ward Level Kitui South Ikanga/Kyatune |Nduundune/Kwa 194,190.15 = 194,190.15
song'ef/Tlusya
Installation of 1water tank at Muthunzuu dispensary. CLIDP - Ward Level Mwingi West Migwani|Nzeluni 194,159.00 - 194,159.00
Jmungalu
Installation of 10,000 Its plastic water tank at kyuasini CLIDP - Ward Level Kitui South Mutha Kaliakatune 193,072.57 - 193,072.57
Supply and instalation of water Tank 10M3 CLIDP - Ward Level Kitui East Nzambani|Kilonzo 192,000.00 = 192,000.00
vi_uaumn Construction of Kalikuvu Drift Along Kakuuni Primary - cLop - ¢ Ward Kitui Central Kyangwithya 4,750,200.00 4,750,200.00
Kalikuvu Road o) .S___.ua_mn
Proposed Maintenance of Ndivuni-Kiviu Road CLIDP - Cross Ward Kitui Central Miambani H2UR800.70 SRR b0
Supply and installation of 10,000 litre tank at Kamikau CLIDP - Ward Level Mwingi North Tharaka|Gakombe 191,157.00 - 191,157.00
L_.nnn_na school
10,0001trs tank at Kyangunga water projects. CLIDP - Ward Level Kitui Central Mulango|Kyangunga 191,000.00 - 191,000.00
. A ; .00
Kiusyani - Kawongo Road CLIDP - Cross Ward Kitui Rural oo viaicia S 2 E3000nt g
Installation of water tank at Kilungu secondary school CLIDP - Ward Level Mwingi West Migwani|Nzeluni 190,029.88 = 190,029.88
/mungalu
Improvement of Makutani ma llengi — Mbakoni Road Phase | CLIDP - Cross Ward Kitui South Athi J1on > 4 G o Bitiote 0
o 3 - ,029.88
Sk il Ak KR e CLIDP - Ward Level 190,029.88 190,029.8
Proposed Maintenance Works of Kabati-Kalinditi-Sangala Road (CLIDP - Cross Ward Kitui West Kauwi Sif17500:0 pileeael £




___

0b'STZ'SLY'I8E
eAsn|[/3,Buos|
£4°€b8'60T = £1°€48'69T emy/aunpunnpn|aunjeiy /ebuey] YINos Ny |3/ pIepy, - dATD)| AOH WYNPK 18 HU') 19em 1[p00‘01 Jo uoneresuy
100125 J1apaa]
00°69£'04T i 00°69€°041 2qUIOHED) | eyetey | ypon 1Bumig | 1Bas paepn - darn|  eSuesues je sue) ani 0p0‘0T Jo ueneysul pue Jddng
SPUBIS JEIDW YILa HSO] I3 Em|
9515641 2 95'L15'6/1 aquioyeD | Exeley | YHON 16umpy 13437 plep - 4a02)| Uy e 18 SyuE) a0 000°01 Jo uone[eisul pue fddng
08'27£1'69L'T 00°SE5°200'ST 08°202'T22'9T owny YHON 16Uy PaBM, 5S040 - 4ATTD | 35BYd PEOY 1id MOLIEY BJEME)Y — JOUN[ OIINA] EMY JO 3JUBUSILIER
15°026'660'T 6€ £48'604'9T 06°£9£'608'L1 A [24UsD 1BUMI | Plem 55013 - 4aITD peoy aieed-eeAuBAN-aquOBUEMINA JO JUBWIRACIAW]
Areurid
00'+90°58T r 00'+90'S8T AquIoxeD| BxeIey | UHON 16UIMiy 13737 piem - 4110 NPUnIeE) 18 Jue) a0y 000°01 Jo uoneeisul pue _f._&:lm‘_







ANNEX Y

COUNTY GOVERNMENT OF KITUI
SUMMARY OF FY 2020/2021 BUDGET PER VOTE AND PROGRAMME

PROPOSED SUPPLIMENTARY BUDGET

VOTE CODE PROGRAMME CODE AND TITLE
TITLE
RECURRENT DEVELOPMENT TOTAL
ESTIMATES ESTIMATES
Kshs Kshs Kshs
Office of The Total 648,424,879 1,100,603,869 1,749,028,748
Governor 0701003710 P1: General Administration Planning and
Support Services 465,432,541 1,087,088,020 1,552,520,560
0702003710 P2: National Social Safety Net 60,050,744 13.515,849 73.566.594
(0703003710 P3 Manifesto Implementation Unit and Other
Crosscutting Issues 45,462,824 - 45,462,824
0704003710 P4: Cabitnet Affairs, Public Affairs and Human
Resource Management 77.478,770 - 77.478.770
0705003710 P5: Human Resource - - -
0706003710 P6: Publicity and Reception Services - - -
0707003710 P7: Monitoring and research services - - -
Ministry of Public |Total 391,370,743 319411 391,690,154
Service Management 0701003710 P1: General Administration Planning and
and Administration [Support Services 124,115,552 - 124,115,552
(705003710 P2: County Government Administration and
Field Services 123.857.446 319411 124,176.857
0706003710 P3: Devolution Services 143,397,745 - 143,397,745
Agriculture, Water |Total 448,915,353 1,044,290,766 1,493,206,120
& Livestock 0101003710 P1: General Administration Planning and 293.464,328 - 293,464,328
Development Support Services
0102003710 P2: Crop Development and Management 3.306,430 307,327,975 310.634,405
0103003710 P3: Agribusiness and Information Management 26.427.409 57,614,793 84,042,202
0101020000 P4: Agricultural Extension Services and 27,803,792 78,599,235 106,403,027
Training
0104003710 P5: Irrigation and Drainage Infrastructure 2,565,270 22,309 2,587,579
0105003710 P6: Fisheries Development and Management 2,146.058 - 2,146.058
0106003710 P7: Livestock Resources Management and 8,693,051 52,143,623 60,836.674
Development
0111003710 P8: Water Resources Management 84.509.015 548,582,831 633.091,846
Basic Education, Total 485,008,404 326,615,173 811,623,576
ICT and Youth 0501003710 P1: General Administration, Planning and 92,741,159 - 92,741,159
Development Support Services
0502003710 P2: Primary Education 282,087,195 75,829,768 357,916,962
021000 P3 ICT Infrastructure Development 23,333,307 - 23,333,307
0504003710 P4: Youth Training and Development 86.846.743 248,352,552 335,199.295
0503003710 P5: Quality Assurance and Standards - 2,432,853 2,432,853
Lands, Total 228,701,837 756,755,065 985,456,903
Infrastructure, 0101003710 P1: General Administration Planning and 109.268.210 - 109.268.210
Housing and Urban [Support Services
Development 0108003710 P2: Land Policy and Planning 20,262,791 35,803,509 56.066.300
0107003710 P3: Housing Development and Human 8,077,822 17,582.363 25,660,185
Settlement
0109003710 P4: Government Buildings 23,207,044 901,057 24,108,101
0110003710 P5: Road Transport 67,885,971 702,468,137 770,354,108
Health & Sanitation |Total 3,146,341,924 233,758,478 3,380,100,403
0401003710 P1: General Administration, Planning & 166,722,103 35,000 166,757,103
Support Services
0404003710 P2: Maternal and Child Health 130,422,451 79.134.306 209,556,757
0403003710 P3: Preventive & Promotive Health Services 11,814,222 - 11.814.222
0402003710 P4: Curative Health Services 2.837,383.148 154,589,172 2,991,972,320
Trade, Cooperatives |Total 363,332,607 267,380,214 630,712,821




PROPOSED SUPPLIMENTARY BUDGET

VOTE CODE PROGRAMME CODE AND TITLE
TITLE
RECURRENT DEVELOPMENT TOTAL
ESTIMATES ESTIMATES
Kshs Kshs Kshs
0301003710 P1: General administration and support-H/Qs 52.186.174 - 52,186.174

and Investments

0303003710 P2: Trade development and Promotion

265,515,831

265,515,831

0304003710 P3: Cooperative development and Management 45.630.602 267.380.214 313010817
Environment and Total 93,068,514 122,086,388 215,154,902
Natural Resources  |1001003710 P1 General Administration, Planning and 49.010.770 - 49.010.770

Support Services

1002003710 P2 Environment Management and Protection 21.199.113 6.321.896 27.521.009

1005003710 P3 Power Transmission and Distribution 2.262.580 450,528 2,713,109

1006003710 P4 Alternative Energy Technologies 2,607,096 99,947,281 102,554,377

1008003710 P5 Mineral Resources Management 17.988.955 15.366.682 33,355,637
Tourism, Sports and |Total 107,759,013 88,463,640 196,222,652
Culture 0301003710 P1: General Administration, Planning and 26.873.444 - 26,873,444

Support Services

0305003710 P2: Tourism Development and Promotion 44.539.639 14,790,422 59.330.060

0903003710 P3: Sports 16.282.616 60,806.922 77.089.538

0904003710 P4: Culture 4,995,561 10.362.152 15352515

0902003710 P2: Gender 6,066,319 - 6.666.319

0905003710 P5: Social Development and Children Services 8.401.434 2,504,145 10.905.579
The County Total 495,929,037 88,862,531 584,791,568
Treasury 0701003710 P1: General Administration, Planning and 188.,783.650 88.862.531 277.646.181

Support Services

0710003710 P2: Economic Policy and National Planning 90,476,012 - 90.476.012

0711003710 P3: Monitoring and Evaluation Services 13.398.651 - 13,398,651

0712003710 P4: Public Financial Management 203,270,725 - 203,270,725
County Public Total 31,907,646 - 31,907,646
Service Board 0701003710 P1: General Administration, Planning and 12,001,040 - 12.001.040

Support Services

0713003710 P2: Human Resource Management and 15,072,557 - 15,072,557

Development

0714003710 P3: Governance and County Values 4,834,048 - 4.834.048
County Assembly Total 836,025,472 44,976,687 881,002,159
Service Board 0701013710 P1; General Administration, Planning and 255,287,291 44,976,687 300.263.978

Support Services

0715013710 P2: Legislation, Representation and Oversight 580.738,181 - 580.738.181
Kitui Municipality [Total 93,259,993 300,483,605 393,743,599

0201003710 P1; General Administration Planning and 31.272.288 8.689.689 39.961.976

Support Services

0202003710 P2: Road Transport 13,470,278 275.845.214 289.315.492

0307003710 P 3: Trade Development and Promotion 10,421,456 15.948.703 26.370.159

0730003710 P.4 Control and Management of Public 18,585.318 - 18.585.318

finances

19,510,653 - 19.510.653

0900003710 P .5 Social Protection, Culture and Recreation

26405033710 P .6 Kenya Urban Support Programme - - -
Mwingi Town Total 65,100,640 30,068,729 95,169,369
Administration 0201003710 P1: General Administration Planning and 43,316,526 - 43,316,526

Support Services

1001000000 P2: Environmental Policy Management 3,647.549 6,988.493 10.636.042

0109003710 P3: Government Buildings 6.991.462 10,234.820 17.226.282

0207003710 P4: Urban and Metropolitan Development 7,047,091 10,644.360 17.691.451

0706003710 P5: Devolution Services 4,098,011 2.201.057 6.299.067




VOTE CODE PROGRAMME CODE AND TITLE PROPOSED SUPPLIMENTARY BUDGET
TITLE
RECURRENT DEVELOPMENT TOTAL
ESTIMATES ESTIMATES
IKshs Kshs Kshs
Total Voted 7,435,146,063 4,404,664,557 11,839,810,619
Expenditure Kshs
County Executive 6,599,120,591 4,359,687,870 10,958,808,460
County Assembly 836,025,472 44,976,687 881,002,159
Total County Budget 7,435,146,063 4,404,664,557 11,839,810,619







001

LE

£9

9

LE SAOVINADYAL

%001 |619018°6E8 T1 LSS'F99°FOF'F £90°9F1'SEP'L SIL'616'€90'€ SPE9TTILEY STVIOL
%l 69€°691°C6 67L'890°0€ 0¥9°001°¢9 TT9°0£5°0¢€ 810°0LS¥E UONENSIUIUPY UMO ] 1SULMN
%E |66 EPL'E6S S09°€8¥°00€ £66 65T €6 £66'65T°€9 000°000°0€ Anpedioungy miry
%L |6S1°T00'188 L899LE VY TLY'STO'9E8 088°16F°90% TS CES 6T pIeOg] 901A19G A|quassy Auno))
%0 9%9°L06'1 € = 9r9°L06°1€ SF6°191°¢1 00L°SHL'9T pieOg] 201AIG J1|qN ] AJUN0s)
%S |89 16L 78S 1£5°798°88 LEO'6T6'S6Y £18°098°%91 PTT890°1EE Ansea1] Auno?) ay],
%T  |TS9°TTT961 0r9°cor°88 €10°6SL°LOT 0L8+TETE EP1PEP'CL amyny) 2 spodg ‘wisuno] jo Anstury
% |C06'PSISIT 88£'980°7C1 r15'890°€6 T61°9T1YS TTETY68E $201N0S2Y [EINEN] 2P JUSLUILOIIAUZ] JO ANSIUIN
%S |1T8TIL0LY FIT08E°LIT LO9TEC E9E 000°%10°0Z€ LO9'BIECH JusunsaAu] % saanendoo)) apeL] Jo ANswuIpy
%67 | S0P 001°08€°€ 8LY'8SL°ECT D76 IPEIPIE 196°687°LL8 £96°150°697°C UOIIBIES 73 IEaH] JO ANSIuIN
TUSWdo[3AS(]

%8  |€0679SH'C86 €90°SSL9SL LES'T0L'8TT 16E°TLL6S LYF6TS 691 uRqIM) 79 SUISNOJ] “DIMPONSEIU] “SPURT] JO ANSIUIN
vl [9LS'ETOTIS CLIC19'9TE FOF'800°S8Y POP 80T 1+E 000°008°CH1 JadoaAs(] yIno & 2y 1] ‘uoneanps siseg Jjo ANSIULN
%l |oT190Tcer’l 99L 06T F10° £SCCI6 BTy 180°18ST11 ELTHEE'9EE Juawdo[aAa(] YI0ISIAIT 7§ 1AL 2IMNOLIBY JO ANSIUTA
A% FSI069°16¢ 11¥61€ CPLOLET16E SPLOLET6 000°000°00€ UOHEISIUILIPY PUR JUILISTRUBIY 201AIDS TGN JO ATISIUTA]
%Sl |SpL'ST06vL] 698°€09°001°1 6L8 PTr'$H0 0T8°925 S61 650°868°ZS | 10UIPAOD) 31 JO PLI0)

N?®0O ad
o, | sorewnsy 198png [e1o], | sarewnsy JuswdopPad( | sapEmnST JUILININY [B)O ], SIIBWNST] JUILINIIY

Ansupy funo))

[7/020C AA LADANI - INFANIIAOD ALNNOD INLIY ‘I XANNYV




LY

L3



Annex VI

COUNTY ASSEMBLY OF KITUI

MINUTES OF THE BUDGET AND APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD

AT PRIDE INN AZURE NAIROBI ON 22N0 NOVEMBER, 2020 AT 2.30 PM.

MEMBERS PRESENT:

—

. Hon. Boniface K. Kasina
Hon. James M. Munuve
Hon. Mary P. Ndumbu
Hon. Stephen |. Katana
Hon. Sylvester K. Munyalo
Hon. James M. W. Kula
Hon. Deiys M. Mukala
Hon. Anne M. Mumo
Hon. Alex N. Musili

© ©® N O WA W N

IN ATTENDANCE:
1. A. Mulandi Kavali-

2. Chris Mwangangi-

3. Mutua Mwendwa-

AGENDA

1) Prayer

2) Communication from the chair

-Chairperson
-Vice Chairperson
-Member
-Member
-Member
-Member
-Member
-Member

-Member

First Clerk Assistant (Taking Minutes)
Second Clerk Assistant

Snr. Accountant

3) Adoption of committee report on consideration of The Kitui County Supplementary

Budget 1, 2020/2021.

MIN (BAC) 113/2020: PRAYER

The proceedings commenced with a prayer at 2.30 PM.

MIN (BAC) 114/2020: COMMUNICATION FROM THE CHAIR




The Chairperson thanked and welcomed the Members for the special sitting convened

to adopt the reports for onward transmission for approval for tabling pursuant to

Standing Order 179(4).

MIN (BAC) 115/2020: ADOPTION OF THE COMMITTEE REPORT ON
CONSIDERATION OF THE KITUI COUNTY SUPPLEMENTARY

The Members were taken through the draft reports, deliberated and adopted the same
as the final copies for onward transmission to the office of speaker for approval. This
was in adherence to the provisions of Standing Order 179(6). The Members then
appended their signatures in a copies of the registers attached to the report in assertion

with the content thereto.

MIN (BAC) 116/2020: ADJOURNMENT

There being no other business, the meeting was adjourned at 6.30 PM.

('_)/

MULANDI KAVALI
For: CLERK OF ASSEMBLY
COUNTY ASSEMBLY OF KITUI

CONFIRMED BY:
(HON. BONIFACE KILAA KASINA)
CHAIRPERSON, COMMITTEE ON BUDGET AND APPROPRIATIONS.

COUNTY ASSEMBLY OF KITUL.




